
 

 

  

 

Choruses 

and 

Hymns  

 

 

 

Let the word of Christ richly dwell within you, with all wisdom 
teaching and admonishing one another with psalms and hymns and spiritual songs, 

singing with thankfulness in your hearts to God. 
Colossians 3:16 

 
 
 

DC Christian Fellowship 
CCLI License Number 756511 

 

 

 

 

 

             



 



1 Psalm 116:17;  
Hebrews 13:15 
 

Dearman, Kirk ©1984 John 
T. Benson Publishing Co. 
(Brentwood-Benson Music 
Publishing) 
CCLI # 9990 
 

WE BRING THE SACRIFICE OF PRAISE 
Into the house of the Lord. 
We bring the sacrifice of praise, 
Into the house of the Lord. 
And we offer up to Him, 
The sacrifices of thanksgiving. 
And we offer up to Him, 
The sacrifices of joy. 
 
 
2 Genesis 49:10  

 
WE ARE GATHERING TOGETHER UNTO HIM. 
We are gathering together unto Him. 
Unto Him shall the gathering of the  
people be. 
We are gathering together unto Him. 
 
 
3  Kendrick, Graham ©1985 

Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publ.) 
CCLI # 78914   
 

WE ARE HERE TO PRAISE YOU, 
Lift our hearts and sing.  
We are here to give You  
The best that we can bring. 
And it is our love rising from our hearts, 
Everything within us cries: ‘Abba Father.’ 
Help us now to give You pleasure and delight,  
Heart and mind and will that say, 
‘I love You, Lord.’  
 
 
4 Psalm 134:1-2 Johnston, Philip Lawson 

©1975 Thankyou Music 
(EMI Christian Music 
Publishers) 
CCLI # 78763 
 

COME BLESS THE LORD, 
All ye servants of the Lord, 
Who stand by night 
In the house of the Lord, 
Lift up your hands in the holy place, 
And bless the Lord,  
And bless the Lord. 
 
  
 
5 Psalm 84 Soto, Bin ©1976 Scripture in 

Song (Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 26241 
 

HOW LOVELY ARE THY DWELLING PLACES; 
My soul longs for the courts of the Lord. 
My heart and my flesh sing for joy to the living 
God; 
You are my King and my God. 

6 Psalm 84 Sandquist, Ted ©1974,1981 
Lion of Judah Music 
(Brentwood-Benson Music 
Publishing, Inc.) 
CCLI #94912 
 

HOW LOVELY IS YOUR DWELLING PLACE, O 
LORD MY GOD. 
My soul longs and yearns for Your courts. 
And I would rather be a doorkeeper in Your 
house, 
Than to live my life somewhere else. 
You are my Sun and my Shield, 
You are my Beloved from the start, 
And the highway to Your city runs through my 
heart. 
 
 
7 Psalm 95:1,2,6,7 MacLaren, Brian 

 
O COME, LET US SING FOR JOY TO THE 
LORD. 
Let us shout joyfully to the Rock of our salvation.  
Let us come before His presence with 
thanksgiving.  Let us shout joyfully to Him with 
psalms.  
 
O come, let us worship and bow down.  Let us 
kneel before the Lord our Maker.  For He is our 
God, and we are the people of His pasture and 
the sheep of His hand. 
 
 
 
8 Hebrews  

10:19-20 
Chapman, Steve ©1979 
Wordspring Music LLC. 
(Word Music Group Inc.) 
CCLI # 55030 
 

FATHER, WE HAVE CONFIDENCE 
By the blood of Jesus 
To come into the place where You are, 
To come into the place where You are. 
 
So, by the new and living way 
We enter into the holy place; 
We come to worship You with our hearts, 
We come to worship You with all our hearts. 
 
 
9 Psalm 100:4; 

118:24 
Von Brethorst, Leona ©1976 
Maranatha Praise Inc. 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 1493 
 

I WILL ENTER HIS GATES 
With thanksgiving in my heart.  I will enter His 
courts with praise.  I will say this is the day that 
the Lord has made.  I will rejoice for He has made 
me glad. 
 
He has made me glad, He has made me glad.   
I will rejoice for He has made me glad.  
 (Repeat) 
 



10  Klein, Laurie ©1978, 1980 
House of Mercy Music 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 25266 
 

I LOVE YOU, LORD, 
And I lift my voice 
To worship You; O my soul, rejoice. 
Take joy, my King, in what You hear.  
Let it be a sweet, sweet sound in Your ear. 
 
 
11  Dryden, Ruth ©1978 

Genesis Music 
CCLI # 28926 
 

WITHIN THE VEIL, 
I now have come;  
Into the holy place, to look upon His face;  
I see such beauty there; none other can compare. 
I worship you, my Lord, within the veil. 
 
 
 
12 Psalm 27:4-5  

 
 
 
 
 

ONE THING HAVE I DESIRED OF THE LORD, 
That will I seek after: that I may dwell in the house 
of the Lord all the days of my life; 
 
To behold the beauty of the Lord and to inquire in 
His temple; to behold the beauty of the Lord and 
to inquire in His temple. 
 
For in the time of trouble He shall hide me in His 
pavilion; in the secret of His tabernacle shall He 
hide me; He shall set me up upon a rock. 
 
To behold the beauty of the Lord and to inquire in 
His temple; to behold the beauty of the Lord and 
to inquire in His temple.  
 
 
13  Paris, Twila ©1985 Straight- 

way Music Mountain Spring 
Music (EMI Christian Music 
Publishing) 
CCLI # 17827 
 

HE IS EXALTED, 
The King is exalted on high, I will praise Him.  
He is exalted, forever exalted and I will praise His 
name! 
He is the Lord, forever His truth shall reign. 
Heaven and earth rejoice in His holy name. 
He is exalted, the King is exalted on high!  
 
 
14  Walter, Forrest G. ©1944 

Lorenz Publishing Co.) 
CCLI # 3888575 
 

WE WORSHIP AND ADORE THEE, 
Bowing down before Thee, songs of praises 
singing, Hallelujahs ringing; Hallelujah, Hallelujah, 
Hallelujah, Amen. 

15  Garratt, Dale ©1972 
Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 21167 
 

HALLELUJAH, FOR THE LORD OUR GOD,  
The Almighty, reigns.  Hallelujah, for the Lord our 
God, the Almighty, reigns.  Let us rejoice and be 
glad, and give the glory unto Him.  Hallelujah, for 
the Lord our God, the Almighty, reigns. 
 

 
16  Churchill, Wendy ©1982 

Authentic Publishing (Music 
Services Inc.) 
CCLI # 56558 
 

JESUS IS KING AND I WILL EXTOL HIM. 
Give Him the glory, and honor His name. 
He reigns on high, enthroned in the heavens, 
Word of the Father, exalted for us. 
 
We have a hope that is steadfast and certain,  
Gone through the curtain and touching the throne. 
We have a Priest who is there interceding, 
Pouring His grace on our lives day by day. 
 
We come to Him, our Priest and Apostle, 
Clothed in His glory and bearing His name, 
Laying our lives with gladness before Him; 
Filled with His Spirit we worship the King. 
 
O Holy One, our hearts do adore You; 
Thrilled with Your goodness we give You our 
praise. 
Angels in light with worship surround Him, 
Jesus, our Savior, forever the same.  
 
 
17 Psalm 118:28,29 Hopkins, Tony ©1972 

Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 26320 
 

THOU ART MY GOD AND I WILL PRAISE 
THEE; 
Thou art my God, I will exalt Thee.   
O give thanks unto the Lord for He is good,  
For His mercy endureth forever. 
 
  
18 1 Chronicles 

29:11-13 
 
 

THINE, O LORD, IS THE GREATNESS. 
Thine, O Lord, is the power. Thine, O Lord is the 
glory, the victory, and the majesty:  
For all that is in the heavens and earth is Thine.  
Thine is the kingdom, O Lord,  
And Thou art exalted as head above all. 
 
Both riches and honor come of Thee,  
And Thou reignest over all; and in Thine hand is 
power and might; and in Thine hand it is to make 
great, and to give strength unto all. 
Therefore, our God, we thank Thee, we thank 
Thee, we thank Thee, and praise Thy glorious 
name. 



19 Revelation 4:11; 
5:9-10 

Mills, Pauline Michael 
©1963, 1975 Fred Bock 
Music Company 
CCLI # 14789 

 
THOU ART WORTHY, 
Thou art worthy, Thou art worthy, O Lord.  Thou 
art worthy to receive glory, glory and honor and 
pow'r.  For Thou hast created, hast all things 
created; for Thou hast created all things.  And for 
Thy pleasure they are created; Thou art worthy, O 
Lord.   
 
Thou art worthy, Thou art worthy, Thou art worthy, 
O Lord.  Thou art worthy to receive glory, glory 
and honor and pow'r.  Because Thou wast slain 
and Thy blood hast redeemed us from every 
nation and tongue, and Thou hast made us both 
kings and priests; Thou art worthy, O Lord. 
 
 
20 Psalm 148:13; 

Revelation 4:8-9 
Garratt, Dale ©1972 
Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 26210 
 

FOR HIS NAME IS EXALTED. 
His glory above heaven and earth.  Holy is the 
Lord God Almighty, who was and who is and who 
is to come. 
 
For His name is exalted, His glory above heaven 
and earth.  Holy is the Lord God Almighty, who 
sitteth on the throne and who lives forevermore. 
 
 
21 Isaiah 6:1,3  

 
I SEE THE LORD; I SEE THE LORD; 
He is high and lifted up and His train fills the 
temple; He is high and lifted up and His train fills 
the temple; the angels cry holy; the angels cry 
holy; the angels cry holy is the Lord. 
 
 
22  Mieir, Audrey ©1959 Audrey 

Mieir. Renewed 1987 
Manna Music Inc. (Manna 
Music Inc.) 
CCLI # 1122230 
 

HIS NAME IS WONDERFUL, 
His name is Wonderful, His name is Wonderful, 
Jesus, my Lord.  He is the mighty King, Master of 
everything.  His name is Wonderful, Jesus, my 
Lord. 
 
He's the great Shepherd, the Rock of all ages.  
Almighty God is He.  Bow down before Him, love 
and adore Him.  His name is Wonderful, Jesus, 
my Lord. 
 
 
 

23 Isaia21h 9:6  
 

HIS NAME, HIS NAME SHALL BE CALLED 
WONDERFUL. 
His name, His name shall be called Counselor.  
The Mighty God, the Everlasting Father, the 
Prince of Peace through all eternity; the mighty 
God, the Everlasting Father, the Prince of Peace 
through all eternity. 
 
 
24 Isaiah 53:4-5  

 
WOUNDED FOR OUR TRANSGRESSIONS, 
Bruised for our iniquities; all of our sins on Him 
were laid, by His stripes we are healed.  He was 
despised and rejected, Man of Sorrows was He.  
How can I help but love Him?  He gave His all for 
me.  How can I help but love Him?  He bore it all 
for me. 
 
 
25   

 
JESUS, JESUS, JESUS, 
Never have I heard a name that thrills my soul like 
Thine. 
 
Jesus, Jesus, Jesus, O what wondrous grace that 
links that lovely name with mine. 
 
26   

 
THY NAME IS AS OINTMENT 
Poured forth. Jesus, Jesus, Jesus, Jesus!  Thy 
name is as ointment poured forth.  Thy name is as 
ointment poured forth. 
 
 
27  Hearn, Naida ©1974, 1978 

Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 21291 
 

JESUS, NAME ABOVE ALL NAMES 
Beautiful Savior, glorious Lord; 
Emmanuel, God is with us, 
Blessed Redeemer, living Word. 
 
Jehovah, I AM who I AM, 
God the Creator, Lord God of Hosts.  
Abba, heavenly Father, 
God of all comfort, Ancient of Days. 
 
The Helper, Holy Spirit,  
Teacher of all things, Giver of gifts.  
The Comforter, Spirit of promise,  
Seal of salvation, Guide into truth. 
 
 



28  Fitts, Bob ©1984 Scripture in 
Song (Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 21480 
 

FATHER IN HEAVEN, HOW WE LOVE YOU, 
We lift Your name in all the earth. 
May Your kingdom be established in our praises, 
As Your people declare Your mighty works. 
 
Blessed be the Lord God Almighty, 
Who was and is and is to come; 
Blessed be the Lord God Almighty, 
Who reigns forevermore. 
 
 
29 Romans 11:36 Thompson, Ena ©1972, 

1977 Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 226876 
 

FOR FROM HIM AND THROUGH HIM 
And to Him are all things, unto God be the glory, 
forever. Amen.   
(Repeat) 
 
  
30 Hebrews 2:9 Dench, Angela ©1972 

Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 91757 
 

BUT WE SEE JESUS 
Made a little lower, made a little lower than the 
angels for the suffering of death.   
 
But we see Jesus crowned with glory and honor, 
that He by the grace of God should taste death for 
every man. 
 
 
31 Psalm 86:10-12  

 
FOR THOU ART GREAT 
And doest wondrous things; Thou art God alone.  
Teach me Thy way, O Lord; I will walk in Thy 
truth; unite my heart to fear Thy name.  I will 
praise Thee, O Lord my God, with all my heart, 
and I will glorify Thy name for evermore. 
 
 
32   

 
LET ALL THAT IS WITHIN ME CRY HOLY. 
Let all that is within me cry holy. 
Holy, holy, holy is the Lamb that was slain. 
 
Let all that is within me cry worthy. 
Let all that is within me cry worthy. 
Worthy, worthy, worthy is the Lamb that was slain. 
 
Let all that is within me cry Jesus. 
Let all that is within me cry Jesus. 
Jesus, Jesus, Jesus is the Lamb that was slain. 
 
Let all that is within me cry glory. 
Let all that is within me cry glory. 
Glory, glory, glory to the Lamb that was slain. 

33  Paris, Twila ©1982 New 
Spring (Brentwood-Benson 
Music Publishing Inc.) 
CCLI # 19038 
 

WE WILL GLORIFY THE KING OF KINGS, 
We will glorify the Lamb; 
We will glorify the Lord of lords, 
Who is the great I AM. 
 
Lord Jehovah reigns in majesty, 
We will bow before His throne; 
We will worship Him in righteousness, 
We will worship Him alone. 
 
He is Lord of heaven, Lord of earth, 
He is Lord of all who live; 
He is Lord above the universe, 
All praise to Him we give. 
 
Hallelujah to the King of kings, 
Hallelujah to the Lamb; 
Hallelujah to the Lord of lords, 
Who is the great I AM. 
 
 
34   

 
HOLY, HOLY, HOLY, HOLY, 
Holy, holy, Lord God Almighty.  And we lift our 
hearts before You as a token of our love.  Holy, 
holy, holy, holy. 
 
Gracious Father, gracious Father, we're so glad to 
be Your children, Heavenly Father.  And we lift 
our hearts before You as a token of our love.  
Gracious Father, gracious Father. 
 
Precious Jesus, precious Jesus, we're so glad 
that You redeemed us, precious Jesus.  And we 
lift our hearts before You as a token of our love.  
Precious Jesus, precious Jesus. 
 
Holy Spirit, Holy Spirit, come and fill our hearts 
anew, Holy Spirit.  And we lift our hearts before 
You as a token of our love.  Holy Spirit, Holy 
Spirit. 
       (Also Hallelujah) 
 
 
35  Eagan, Karen ©1980 

Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music) 
CCLI # 15795 
 

THOU ART WORTHY, 
Great Jehovah. 
Thou art worthy, Almighty God. 
Thou art worthy, Abba Father. 
Thou art worthy, dear Lamb of God. 
 
 
 



36 Psalm 104:31,33 Chrysler, Keith ©1979 
Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 29028 
 

LET THE GLORY OF THE LORD 
Endure forever. 
May the Lord be glad in His works.  I will sing unto 
the Lord as long as I live; I will sing praise to my 
God while I have my being. 
 
 
37 Psalm 104:33-35 Brockway, Donya ©1972 

His Eye Music Multisongs 
(EMI Christian Music Publ. 
BMG Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 15829 
 

I WILL SING UNTO THE LORD AS LONG  
AS I LIVE; 
I will sing praise to my God while I have my being. 
 
My meditation of Him shall be sweet; I will sing 
praise, I will sing praise to the Lord. 
 
Bless thou the Lord, O my soul. 
Praise ye the Lord.   (4x) 
 
  
38  Green, Lily ©1979 Word 

Music LLC (Word Music 
Group Inc.) 
CCLI # 17841 
 

HALLOWED BE THE NAME OF JESUS. 
Holy is the Lamb, Lord Jesus. 
Other kingdoms rise and fall, 
But You're reigning over all. 
Hallowed be the name of Jesus. 
 
Precious is the blood of Jesus, 
Blessed Son of God, Lord Jesus. 
You have washed away our sin, 
Given grace to enter in. 
Precious is the blood of Jesus. 
 
Worthy is the Lamb, Lord Jesus. 
Righteous I can stand in Jesus. 
We were chained to death, but then 
You raised us up again. 
Worthy is the Lamb, Lord Jesus. 
 
 
39 Psalm 36  

 
YOUR STEADFAST LOVE EXTENDS TO THE 
HEAVENS, 
Your faithfulness reaches to the skies, Your 
righteousness is like majestic mountains, and 
Your wisdom like the depths of the sea, and You 
come to me. 
 
Filling my heart is Your lovingkindness.  I find my 
peace in the shadow of Your wings.  I eat my fill of 
the abundance of Your household, and I drink 
from the streams of rejoicing.  You are my  King. 

40  Getty, Keith, Townend, 
Stuart ©2001 Thankyou 
Music (EMI Christian Music 
Publishing) 
CCLI #  3350395 
 

IN CHRIST ALONE  
My hope is found. 
He is my light, my strength, my song, 
This Cornerstone, this solid ground 
Firm through the fiercest drought and storm. 
What heights of love, what depths of peace,  
When fears are stilled, when strivings cease. 
My Comforter, my All in All 
Here in the love of Christ I stand. 
 
In Christ alone, who took on flesh, 
Fullness of God in helpless babe. 
This gift of love and righteousness, 
Scorned by the ones He came to save. 
'Till on that cross as Jesus died, 
The wrath of God was satisfied. 
For every sin on Him was laid, 
Here in the death of Christ I live. 
 
There in the ground His body lay, 
Light of the world by darkness slain. 
Then bursting forth in glorious Day, 
Up from the grave He rose again. 
And as He stands in victory, 
Sin's curse has lost its grip on me. 
For I am His and He is mine, 
Bought with the precious blood of Christ. 
 
No guilt in life, no fear in death, 
This is the power of Christ in me. 
From life's first cry to final breath 
Jesus commands my destiny. 
No power of hell, no scheme of man, 
Can ever pluck me from His hand. 
'Till He returns or calls me home 
Here in the power of Christ I'll stand. 
 
 

41 1 Timothy 1:17  
 

NOW UNTO THE KING ETERNAL, 
Immortal, invisible, the only wise God, be honor 
and glory forever and ever, Amen, Amen, be 
honor and glory forever and ever, Amen. 
 
 
 

42   
 

FOR THOU, O LORD, ART HIGH 
Above all the earth. Thou art exalted far above all 
gods.  
(Repeat)  
 
We exalt Thee, We exalt Thee, 
We exalt Thee, O Lord. 
(Repeat) 



43  Prince, Nolene ©1976 
Resource Christian Music 
CCLI # 21538 
 

HOLY, HOLY, HOLY IS THE LORD OF HOSTS. 
Holy, holy, holy is the Lord of Hosts. 
The whole earth is full of His glory. 
The whole earth is full of His glory. 
The whole earth is full of His glory. 
Holy is the Lord. 
 
 

44   
 

CHRIST OUR PASSOVER, 
Christ our Passover,  
Slain before the foundation of the world,  
Born to set us free.  
 
Lamb, pure, undefiled … 
 
 

45  Kinzer, Mark S ©1976 The 
Servants of the Word (The 
Copyright Company) 
CCLI # 28270 
 

WORTHY, OH WORTHY ARE YOU, LORD, 
Worthy to be thanked and praised and worshiped 
and adored. 
 (Repeat) 
 
Singing Hallelujah, Lamb upon the throne; we 
worship and adore You, we make Your glory 
known.  Hallelujah, glory to the King.  You're more 
than a conq'ror, and You're Lord of everything. 
 
 

46  DeShazo, Lynn ©1982 
Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music Inc.) 
CCLI # 11335 
 

LORD, YOU ARE MORE PRECIOUS 
Than silver; Lord, You are more costly than gold; 
Lord, You are more beautiful than diamonds, and 
nothing I desire compares with You. 
 
  
47  Richards, Dave ©1979 

Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 40791 
 

WORTHY ART THOU, O LORD, OUR GOD 
Of honor and power,  
For You are reigning now on high!  Hallelujah! 
Jesus is Lord of all the earth!  Hallelujah!  
Hallelujah!  Hallelujah! 
 
 

48   
 

HIS NAME IS MASTER, 
Savior, Lion of Judah, blessed Prince of Peace; 
Shepherd, Fortress, Rock of Salvation, Lamb of 
God is He; Son of David, King of the Ages, 
Eternal Life, holy Lord of Glory, His name is Life. 

49 Exodus 15:11 Montemayor, Judy Horner 
©1985 Integrity’s Hosanna! 
Music (Integrity Music Inc.) 
CCLI # 17377 
 

WHO IS LIKE UNTO THEE, 
O Lord, among the gods?  
Who is like unto Thee, glorious in holiness,  
Fearful in praises, doing wonders?  
Who is like unto Thee? 
 
 
50 Psalm 57:9-11 Chambers, Brent ©1977 

Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 21112 
 

I WILL GIVE THANKS TO THEE, 
O God, among the peoples; I will sing praises to 
Thee among the nations.  For Thy steadfast love 
is great, is great to the heavens, and Thy 
faithfulness, Thy faithfulness to the clouds.   
 
Be exalted, O God, above the heavens.   
Let Thy glory be over all the earth. 
(repeat) 
 
(repeat first verse) 
 
Be exalted, O God, above the heavens. 
Let Thy glory be over all the earth. 
Be exalted, O God, above the heavens. 
Let Thy glory, let Thy glory, let Thy glory be over 
all the earth. 
 
 
51  Adkins, Donna © 1976, 

1981 Maranatha! Music 
CCCM Music  
CCLI # 1383 
 

FATHER, WE PRAISE YOU, 
We love You, we adore You.   
Glorify Thy name in all the earth.   
Glorify Thy name, glorify Thy name,  
Glorify Thy name in all the earth. 
 
  
52 Philippians 2:9-

11  
 

Bowater, Chris ©1985 
Sovereign Lifestyle Music 
CCLI # 451380 
 

JESUS SHALL TAKE THE HIGHEST HONOR. 
Jesus shall take the highest praise. 
Let all earth join heaven in exalting 
The Name which is above all other names. 
Let’s bow the knee in humble adoration, 
For at His name every knee must bow. 
Every tongue confess  
He is Christ, God’s only Son; 
Sovereign Lord, we give You glory now. 
 
For all honor and blessing and power 
Belong to You, belong to You. 
All honor and blessing and power 
Belong to You, belong to You, 
Lord Jesus Christ, Son of the living God.  



53  Soto, Bin ©1978 Bin Soto 
(Word Music Group Inc.) 
CCLI # 18802 
 

BE THOU EXALTED, 
Be Thou exalted, be Thou exalted on high.  
Creation shall praise Thee, the saints shall adore 
Thee.   
The King is exalted on high. 
 
 
54  Altrogge, Mark ©1987 

Sovereign Grace Praise 
(Integrity Music Inc.) 
CCLI # 23914 
 

YOU ARE BEAUTIFUL BEYOND 
DESCRIPTION; 
Too marvelous for words;  
Too wonderful for comprehension;  
Like nothing ever seen or heard.  
Who can grasp Your infinite wisdom?  
Who can fathom the depths of Your love?  
You are beautiful beyond description. 
Majesty enthroned above. 
 
And I stand, I stand in awe of You. 
I stand, I stand in awe of You.  
Holy God to whom all praise is due, 
I stand in awe of You 
 
 
55   

 
IMMANUEL, IMMANUEL, 
Your name is called Immanuel. 
You're God with us, revealed in us, 
Your name is called Immanuel. 
 
  
56 Revelation 5:12 Garratt, Dale ©1978 

Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 102316 
 

WORTHY IS THE LAMB 
To receive power and riches, 
And wisdom and might and honor, 
Blessing and honor and glory 
And dominion forever. 
Worthy is the Lamb. 
 
Power, riches, wisdom, and might 
And blessing and honor 
And dominion forevermore. 
 
Power, riches, wisdom, and might, 
And blessing and honor, 
Worthy is the Lamb. 
 
 
 
 

57  Corbett, Sondra ©1983 
Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music Inc.) 
CCLI # 20807 
 

I WORSHIP YOU, ALMIGHTY GOD, 
There is none like You. 
I worship You, O Prince of Peace. 
That is what I want to do. 
I give You praise, for You are my righteousness. 
I worship You, Almighty God. 
There is none like You. 
 
   
58  Paris, Twila ©1985 Straight-

way Music Mountain Spring 
Music (EMI Christian Music 
Publishers) 
CCLI # 16787 
 

YOUR ONLY SON, NO SIN TO HIDE, 
But You have sent Him from Your side, 
To walk upon this guilty sod, 
And to become the Lamb of God. 
 
Your Gift of Love they crucified, 
They laughed and scorned Him as He died, 
The humble King they named a fraud, 
And sacrificed the Lamb of God. 
 
O Lamb of God, sweet Lamb of God, 
I love the holy Lamb of God. 
He washed me in His precious blood, 
My Jesus Christ the Lamb of God. 
 
I was so lost, I should have died, 
But You have brought me to Your side, 
To be led by Your staff and rod, 
And to be called a lamb of God. 
 
 
59  Bolton, Dave ©1975 

Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 1242 
 

JESUS, HOW LOVELY YOU ARE. 
You are so gentle, so pure and kind.   
You shine as the morning star.   
Jesus, how lovely You are. 
 
Hallelujah, Jesus is my Lord and King. 
Hallelujah, Jesus is my everything. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
 
60 Psalm 18:46,49  

 
THE LORD LIVETH, 
And blessed be my Rock.   
Let the God of my salvation be exalted.    
(Repeat) 
 
Therefore will I give thanks unto Thee, O Lord, 
and sing praises to Thy name.   
 
(Repeat first verse) 



61 
 

  
 

MAKING MELODY IN OUR HEARTS, 
Making melody in our hearts, making melody in 
our hearts unto the King of kings. 
 
Worship and adore Him, worship and adore Him.  
Making melody in our hearts unto the King of 
kings. 
 
 
62  Hayford, Jack ©1981 New 

Spring (Brentwood-Benson 
Music Publishing Inc.) 
CCLI # 1527 
 

MAJESTY, WORSHIP HIS MAJESTY, 
Unto Jesus be all glory, honor and praise. 
Majesty, kingdom authority, 
Flow from His throne unto His own, 
His anthems raise. 
 
So exalt, lift up on high, the name of Jesus. 
Magnify, come glorify Christ Jesus the King. 
 
Majesty, worship His majesty, 
Jesus who died, now glorified, King of all kings. 
 
 
63  Greenelsh, James & 

Elizabeth © 1978 Integrity's 
Hosanna! Music (Integrity 
Music) 
CCLI # 19351 
 

LET THERE BE GLORY, AND HONOR AND 
PRAISES, 
Glory and honor to Jesus.  Glory, honor, glory and 
honor to Him. 
 
 
64  Kendrick, Graham ©1986 

Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 1314 
 

LORD, YOU ARE SO PRECIOUS TO ME, 
Lord, You are so precious to me. 
And I love You, yes, I love You, 
Because You first loved me. 
 
 
65   

 
HE ALONE IS WORTHY. 
Christ alone is worthy.  He alone is worthy of all 
praise. 
(Repeat) 
 
For He's the King of all kings, the Lord of all lords, 
and I love Him, I adore Him, yes, I do. 
 
For He alone is worthy.  Christ alone is worthy.  
He alone is worthy of all praise. 

66  Cook, Steve, Cook, Vikki 
©1984 Maranatha Praise 
Inc. (Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 26863 
 

HOLY LORD, MOST HOLY LORD, 
You alone are worthy of our praise. 
Holy Lord, most holy Lord, 
With all of our hearts we sing. 
Great are you, Lord, worthy of praise. Holy and 
true, great are you, Lord, most Holy Lord. 
 
 
67 Psalm 50:23, 

65:1 
 
 

WHOSO OFFERETH PRAISE, O LORD, 
Glorifieth Thee; whoso offereth praise, O Lord, 
glorifies Thee in Zion. 
  
Praise waiteth for Thee, O Lord; praise waiteth for 
Thee.  Praise waiteth for Thee, O Lord, waiteth for 
Thee in Zion. 
 
Thou art worthy of praise, O Lord,  Thou art 
worthy of praise.  Thou art worthy of praise, O 
Lord, worthy of praise in Zion. 
 
  
68 Revelation 5:13  

 
BLESSING AND HONOR AND GLORY BE 
THINE, 
And glory be Thine, and glory be Thine.  Blessing 
and honor and glory be Thine, for Thou art on the 
throne. 
 
Praise Him, praise Him, all ye saints adore Him.  
Praise Him, praise Him, for He is on the throne.  
Hallelujah! 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
 
69 Psalm 63:3-4 Mitchell, Hugh ©1956 New 

Spring (Brentwood-Benson 
Music Publishing Company) 
CCLI # 11012 
 

THY LOVINGKINDNESS IS BETTER THAN 
LIFE, 
Thy lovingkindness is better than life.  
My lips shall praise Thee,  
Thus will I bless Thee;  
I will lift up my hands in Thy name. 
 
I lift my hands up unto Thy name.   
I lift my hands up unto Thy name.   
My lips shall praise Thee,  
Thus will I bless Thee;  
I will lift up my hands in Thy name. 
 
 



70  Underwood, Jimmy 
 

SON OF ALL GLORY 
Robed in the light, 
Put off His mantle, drawn by man's plight.  
Entered the battle, taking on the form of man.  
Drawn by His love for us all. 
 
Father of glory released His Son,  
That He might finish the task begun. 
He laid His life down exchanged for our sins, 
Drawn by His love for us all. 
 
Who then can separate us from Him, 
Jesus the victor, death lost its sting. 
I yield the title to all that I am  
Reborn to live for my King. 
 
Father in heaven, grant us to see, 
The day we follow as He followed Thee.  
Clothed in white raiment cleansed by the Lamb. 
Reborn the Bride of the King. 
 
 
71  Altrogge, Mark ©1989 

Integrity's Praise! Music 
Sovereign Grace Praise 
CCLI # 29688  
 

IN THE PRESENCE OF A HOLY GOD 
There’s new meaning now to grace. 
You took all my sins upon Yourself, 
I can only stand amazed.  
 
In the presence of Your infinite might 
I’m so small and frail and weak. 
When I see Your power and wisdom, Lord, 
I have no words left to speak.  
 
And I cry holy, holy, holy God, 
How awesome is Your name. 
Holy, holy, holy God, 
How majestic is Your reign. 
And I am changed 
In the presence of a holy God.  
 
In the presence of Your glory 
All my crowns lie in the dust. 
You are righteous in Your judgments, Lord, 
You are faithful, true and just. 
 
 
72 Psalm 113:3 Smith, Stephen ©1979 

Ascential Praise! Music 
CCLI # 3221682 
 

FROM THE RISING OF THE SUN 
To the going down of the same, the name of the 
Lord is to be praised.  
(Repeat) 
 
Praise ye the Lord!  Praise ye the Lord! 
 
(Repeat first verse) 

73  Kendrick, Graham ©1983 
Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 121445 
 

THE PRICE IS PAID, 
Come let us enter in 
To all that Jesus died to make our own. 
For every sin more than enough He gave, 
And bought our freedom from each guilty stain. 
 
The price is paid, Alleluia, 
Amazing grace, so strong and sure; 
And so with all my heart, 
My life in every part, I live to thank You  
For the price You paid. 
 
The price is paid, see Satan flee away; 
For Jesus crucified destroys his power. 
No more to pay, let accusation cease, 
In Christ there is no condemnation now. 
 
The price is paid, and by that scourging cruel 
He took our sicknesses as if His own. 
And by His wounds, His body broken there, 
His healing touch may now by faith be known. 
 
The price is paid, ‘Worthy the Lamb’ we cry, 
Eternity shall never cease His praise. 
The church of Christ shall rule upon the earth,  
In Jesus’ name we have authority.  
 
 
74  Redman, Matt, Lowry, 

Robert, Rees, William ©2004 
Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 3287884 

HERE IS LOVE  
Vast as the ocean,  
Lovingkindness as a flood, 
When the Prince of life our ransom 
Shed for us His precious blood.  
 
Who His love will not remember? 
Who can cease to sing His praise?  
He will never be forgotten  
Throughout heaven’s eternal days. 
 
On the mount of crucifixion  
Fountains opened deep and wide.  
Through the flood gates of God’s mercy  
Flowed a vast and gracious tide.  
 
Grace and love like mighty rivers  
Poured incessant from above. 
Heaven’s peace and perfect justice  
Kissed a guilty world in love. 
 
 
 
 
 



75  Richards, Noel Richards, 
Tricia ©1987, 1997 Thank- 
you Music (EMI Christian 
Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 120556 

 

ALL HEAVEN DECLARES, 
The glory of the risen Lord.  
Who can compare  
With the beauty of the Lord? 
 
Forever He will be (forever)  
The Lamb upon the throne (on the throne) 
I gladly bow the knee (we bow)  
And worship Him alone (alone). 
 
I will proclaim,  
The glory of the risen Lord.  
Who once was slain 
To reconcile man to God 
 
Forever You will be (forever) 
The Lamb upon the throne (on the throne). 
I gladly bow the knee (we bow) 
And worship You alone (alone). 
 
 
76  Paris, Twila ©1984 New 

Spring (Brentwood-Benson 
Music Publishing Co.) 
CCLI # 20003 
 

YOU ARE LORD OF CREATION 
And Lord of my life, Lord of the land and the sea.  
You were Lord of the heavens before there was 
time,  
And Lord of all lords You will be. 
 
We bow down, and we worship You, Lord (3x) 
Lord of all lords You will be. 
 
You are King of creation and King of my life, King 
of the land and the sea. 
You were King of the heavens before there was 
time,  
And King of all kings You will be. 
 
We bow down, and we crown You the King (3x) 
King of all kings You will be. 
 
 
77  York, Terry & Blankenship, 

Mark ©1988 McKinney 
Music, Inc.Van Ness Press, 
Inc.(Lifeway Christian 
Resources) 
CCLI # 82869 
 

YOU ARE WORTHY, FATHER, CREATOR. 
You are worthy, Savior, Sustainer. 
You are  worthy, worthy and wonderful; 
Worthy of worship and praise. 
(Repeat). 
   

78  
 
HOW GREAT IS OUR GOD, 
How great is His name.  How great is His love, 
forever the same.  He rolled back the waters of 
the mighty Red Sea.  And He said, "I'll never 
leave you.  Put your trust in Me." 
 
 
79  Kendrick, Graham ©1989 

Make Way Music (Music 
Services Inc)                 
CCLI # 192553 

 

MY LORD, WHAT LOVE IS THIS, 
That pays so dearly; that I, the guilty one,  
May go free? 
 
Amazing love, O what sacrifice 
The Son of God giv'n for me.  
My debt He pays, and my death He dies 
That I might live, that I might live. 
 
And so they watched Him die 
Despised, rejected. But O, the blood He shed, 
Flowed for me. 
 
And now this love of Christ 
Shall flow like rivers. Come wash your guilt away; 
Live in Him. 
 
 
80  Smith, Michael W & Smith, 

Deborah D ©1982 Meadow- 
green Music Co. (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 1149 
 

GREAT IS THE LORD, 
He is holy and just; 
By His power we trust in His love. 
Great is the Lord, 
He is faithful and true; 
By His mercy He proves He is love. 
 
Great is the Lord and worthy of glory! 
Great is the Lord and worthy of praise. 
Great is the Lord; now lift up your voice, 
Now lift up your voice: 
Great is the Lord! Great is the Lord! 
 
(Repeat chorus) 
 
Great are You, Lord, and worthy of glory! 
Great are You, Lord, and worthy of praise. 
Great are You, Lord; I lift up my voice, 
I lift up my voice: 
Great are You, Lord! Great are You, Lord! 
 
 
 
 
 



81 Psalm 98:1-3  
 

O SING UNTO THE LORD A NEW SONG, 
For He hath done marvelous things; 
His right hand and His holy arm 
Have gotten Him the victory. 
 
The Lord hath made known His salvation,  
His righteousness hath He openly 
showed; 
In the sight of the heathen, 
O sing unto the Lord a new song. 
 
He hath remembered His mercy, 
And His truth toward the house of Israel, 
All the ends of the earth have seen 
The salvation of our God. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
 

82  Sandquist, Ted ©1976 Lion 
of Judah Publ. (Brentwood- 
Benson Music Publ. Inc) 
CCLI # 16990 
 

LION OF JUDAH ON THE THRONE, 
I shout Your name, let it be known 
That You are King of kings 
You are the Prince of Peace; 
May Your kingdom's reign never cease. 
Hail to the King!  Hail to the King! 
 
Lion of Judah come to earth, 
I want to thank You for Your birth, 
For the living Word 
For Your death on the tree 
For Your resurrection victory. 
Hallelujah!  Hallelujah! 
 
Lion of Judah, come again, 
Take up Your throne, Jerusalem. 
Bring release to this earth 
And the consummation 
Of Your kingdom's reign, let it come. 
Maranatha!  Maranatha! 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
Hail to the King! Hail to the King! 
You are my King! 
 
 

83   
 

HOSANNA! HOSANNA! 
Blessed is the Son of David! 
Hosanna! Hosanna!  
That cometh in the name of the Lord! 
 
Behold! Thy King cometh unto thee. 
(Repeat) 
 
Behold! He reigns for evermore. 
(Repeat) 

84  Hughes, Tim ©2000 
Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 3266032 
 

LIGHT OF THE WORLD, 
You stepped down into darkness, 
Opened my eyes, let me see 
Beauty that made this heart adore You, 
Hope of our lives spent with You. 
 
Here I am to worship, 
Here I am to bow down, 
Here I am to say that You’re my God;  
You’re altogether lovely, altogether worthy, 
Altogether wonderful to me. 
 
King of all days, oh so highly exalted, 
Glorious in heaven above; 
Humbly You came to the earth You created, 
All for love’s sake became poor. 
 
(Chorus) 
 
I’ll never know how much it cost 
To see my sin upon that cross.  
(Repeat) 
 
(Chorus) 
 
 
85  Tomlin, Chris, Reeves, Jesse 

& Cash, Ed © 2004 worship 
together.com songs sixsteps 
Music Alletrop Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing 
Christian Music Services) 
CCLI # 4348399 
 

THE SPLENDOUR OF THE KING, 
Clothed in majesty; 
Let all the earth rejoice,  
All the earth rejoice. 
He wraps Himself in light, 
And darkness tries to hide, 
And trembles at His voice,  
And trembles at His voice. 
 
How great is our God, sing with me, 
How great is our God, and all will see 
How great, how great is our God. 
 
And age to age He stands, 
And time is in His hands; 
Beginning and the end,  
Beginning and the end. 
The Godhead, three in one, 
Father, Spirit, Son, 
The Lion and the Lamb,  
The Lion and the Lamb. 
 
Name above all names, worthy of all praise; 
My heart will sing: How great is our God. 
(Repeat) 
 
 



86   
 

I AM COVERED OVER 
With the robe of righteousness  
That Jesus gives to me,   
I am covered over  
With the righteous blood of Jesus,  
And He lives in me.   
What a joy to know  
The Heavenly Father loves me so  
And gives to me--my Jesus.   
When He looks at me  
He sees not what I used to be,  
But He sees Jesus. 
 
 
87  Hicks, Roy Jr. ©1976 Latter 

Rain Music (EMI Christian 
Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 12712 
 

PRAISE THE NAME OF JESUS. 
Praise the name of Jesus.   
He's my rock, He's my fortress,  
He's my deliverer, in Him will I trust.  
Praise the name of Jesus. 
 
 
88 Philippians 

2:10,11 
 

 
 

HE IS LORD, HE IS LORD. 
He is risen from the dead, and He is Lord.   
Every knee shall bow, every tongue confess  
That Jesus Christ is Lord. 
 
 
89   

 
HE IS LORD, HE IS LORD, I KNOW IT IN MY 
SPIRIT. 
He is Lord, He is Lord, I know it in my heart.   
He is Lord, He is Lord, alive and arisen.   
He is Lord, He is Lord, He is Lord. 
 
  
90 Lamentations 

3:22 
McNeill, Edith ©1974, 1975 
Celebration 
CCLI # 21590 
 

THE STEADFAST LOVE OF THE LORD NEVER 
CEASES, 
His mercies never come to an end.   
They are new every morning, new every morning.  
Great is Thy faithfulness, O Lord,  
Great is Thy faithfulness. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

91  Marks, Dan ©1982 
Maranatha! Music 
CCCM Music 
CCLI # 38473 
 

THE LORD IS GOOD, 
The Lord is good.  
Blessed is the man who puts his trust in Him.   
The Lord is good, the Lord is good.  
Taste and see that the Lord is good.  
He is fairer than the lily of the valley,  
He is brighter than the morning star,  
He is purer than the snow, fresher than the 
breeze, lovelier by far than all of these. 
 
 
92  Green, Keith & Melody  

© 1982 Birdwing Music 
BMG Songs, Inc. 
Ears To Hear (EMI Christian 
Publ.,BMG Music Publ.) 
CCLI # 14552 
 

HOW I LOVE YOU, YOU ARE THE ONE, 
You are the one.   
How I love You, You are the one for me. 
 
I was so lost, but You showed the way,  
'Cause You are the way.  
 I was so lost, but You showed the way to me. 
 
I was lied to, but You told the truth,  
'Cause You are the truth.   
I was lied to, but You showed the truth to me. 
 
I was dying, but You gave me life, 
 'Cause You are the life.   
I was dying, but You gave Your life for me. 
 

 
 
93  Paris, Twila ©1984 New 

Spring (Brentwood-Benson 
Music Publishing, Inc.) 
CCLI # 15812 
 

PRAISE HIM! PRAISE HIM! 
Praise Him with your song. 
Praise Him!  Praise Him! 
Praise Him all day long. 
 
For the Lord is worthy,  
Worthy to receive our praise.  
For the Lord is worthy,  
Worthy to receive our praise. 
 
Praise Him!  Praise Him! 
Praise Him with your heart. 
Praise Him!  Praise Him! 
Give Him all you are. 
 
Praise Him!  Praise Him! 
Praise Him with your life. 
Praise Him!  Praise Him! 
Lift His name up high. 
 

http://www.ccli.com/Support/LicenseCoverage/Search/CopyrightSearch.aspx?a=P1170&an=Brentwood-Benson%20Music%20Publishing,%20Inc.
http://www.ccli.com/Support/LicenseCoverage/Search/CopyrightSearch.aspx?a=P1170&an=Brentwood-Benson%20Music%20Publishing,%20Inc.


94  Townend, Staurt ©1995 
Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publ.) 
CCLI # 1558110 
 

HOW DEEP THE FATHER’S LOVE FOR US, 
How vast beyond all measure, 
That He should give His only Son 
To make a wretch His treasure. 
How great the pain of searing loss – 
The Father turns His face away, 
As wounds which mar the Chosen One 
Bring many sons to glory. 
 
Behold the Man upon a cross, 
My sin upon His shoulders; 
Ashamed, I hear my mocking voice 
Call out among the scoffers. 
It was my sin that held Him there 
Until it was accomplished; 
His dying breath has brought me life – 
I know that it is finished. 
 
I will not boast in anything, 
No gifts, no power, no wisdom; 
But I will boast in Jesus Christ, 
His death and resurrection. 
Why should I gain from His reward? 
I cannot give an answer; 
But this I know with all my heart – 
His wounds have paid my ransom.  
 
 

95 Colossians 2:9-
10 

Fettke, Tom ©1977 Pilot 
Point Music (The Copyright 
Company)  
CCLI # 59782 
 
 

THE FULLNESS OF THE GODHEAD  
Bodily dwelleth in my Lord. (3x) 
And we are complete in Him! 
 
Complete!  Complete!  Complete in Him.  
 We are complete in Him.  
(Repeat) 
 
There's nothing else that I can add  
'Cause Jesus paid it all. (3x) 
And we are complete in Him. 
 
It's not by works of righteousness,  
But by His grace alone. (3x) 
And we are complete in Him. 
  
 

96   
 

HIS NAME IS HIGHER THAN ANY OTHER, 
His name is Jesus, His name is Lord. 
(Repeat) 
 
His name is Wonderful, His name is Counselor, 
His name is Prince of Peace, The Mighty God. 
(Repeat first verse) 
 

97 Isaiah 9:7; 11:6 Bilbrough, Dave ©1980 
Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publ.) 
CCLI #180015 
 

OH, THE VALLEYS SHALL RING 
With the sound of praise, 
And the lion shall lie with the lamb. 
Of Your government there shall be no end, 
And its glory shall fill the earth. 
 
May Your kingdom come, may Your will be done, 
Let it rule, let it reign in our hearts.  
There's a shout in the camp  
As we answer the call,  
Hail the King, hail the Lord of lords. 
 
 
98 Isaiah 52:7-9 Smith, Leonard E Jr. ©1974, 

1978 New Jerusalem Music 
CCLI # 8458 
 

HOW LOVELY ON THE MOUNTAINS 
Are the feet of Him 
Who brings Good News, Good News; 
Announcing peace, 
Proclaiming news of happiness, 
Our God reigns, our God reigns. 
 
Our God reigns, our God reigns. 
Our God reigns, our God reigns. 
 
You watchmen, lift your voices 
Joyfully as one. 
Shout for your King, your King. 
See eye to eye 
The Lord restoring Zion, 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
 
Waste places of Jerusalem 
Break forth with joy, 
We are redeemed, redeemed. 
The Lord has saved 
And comforted His people, 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
 
Ends of the earth  
See the salvation of your God, 
Jesus is Lord, is Lord. 
Before the nations  
He has bared His holy arm, 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
Your God reigns, your God reigns. 
 
Our God reigns, our God reigns. 
Our God reigns, our God reigns. 
 



 99  Daniels, Danny ©1989 Mercy 
Vineyard Publishing 
(Vineyard Music USA) 
CCLI # 270877 
 

HOLINESS UNTO THE LORD, 
Unto the King. 
Holiness unto Your name 
I will sing. 
 
Holiness unto Jesus, 
Holiness unto You, Lord. 
Holiness unto Jesus, 
Holiness unto You, Lord. 
 
I love You, I love Your ways, 
I love Your name. 
I love You, and all my days 
I’ll proclaim. 
  
 
100  Rodgers, Dawn & Wyse, Eric 

© 1989 Word Music, LLC 
Dayspring Music, LLC (Word 
Music Group Inc.) 
CCLI # 106879 
 

WONDERFUL, MERCIFUL SAVIOR; 
Precious Redeemer and Friend; 
Who would have thought that a Lamb 
Could rescue the souls of men? 
Oh, You rescue the souls of men. 
 
You are the One that we praise, 
You are the One we adore, 
You give the healing and grace 
Our hearts always hunger for, 
Oh, our hearts always hunger for. 
 
Counselor, Comforter, Keeper; 
Spirit we long to embrace; 
You offer hope when our hearts have 
Hopelessly lost the way, 
Oh, we've hopelessly lost the way. 
 
Almighty, infinite Father; 
Faithfully loving Your own; 
Here in our weakness You find us 
Falling before Your throne, 
Oh, we're falling before Your throne. 
 
 
101 Psalm 103:1,3  

 
BLESS THE LORD, O MY SOUL, 
And all that is within me, bless, O bless His holy 
name.  
(Repeat) 
 
Who forgiveth all thine iniquities, who healeth all 
thy diseases. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 

102  Congdon, Dana 
 

GIVE US VISION OF THE BEAUTY OF THE 
LORD, 
Give us vision of the beauty of the Lord.  Holy 
Spirit, open up our eyes to behold the beauty of 
the Lord. 
 
Give us vision of the Lord upon His throne... 
 
Give us vision of our lives as royal priests... 
 
Give us vision of His longing for His bride... 
 
Give us vision of the glory of the Lord... 
  
 
103 Revelation 5:12  

 
THE LAMB IS WORTHY, 
(echo) 
The Lamb is worthy, (echo) 
The Lamb who was slain. (echo) 
He is worthy,  
To receive power, (echo)  
And the riches, (echo) 
And the wisdom, (echo) 
And the strength,  
And the honor, (echo)  
And the glory, (echo) 
And the blessing. (echo) 
The Lamb is worthy 
The Lamb who was slain 
 
 
104  Green, Melody © 1982 

Birdwing Music BMG Songs, 
Inc. Ears To Hear (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing 
BMG Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 11483 
 

THERE IS A REDEEMER, 
Jesus God's own Son, 
Precious Lamb of God, Messiah,  
Holy One. 
 
Thank You, O my Father 
For giving us Your Son 
And leaving Your Spirit 'til 
The work on earth is done. 
 
Jesus, my Redeemer,  
Name above all names, 
Precious Lamb of God, Messiah,  
Hope for sinners, slain. 
 
When I stand in glory,  
I shall see His face;  
And I'll serve my King forever;  
In that holy place. 
 
 



105 Isaiah 51:11 Lake, Ruth ©1972 Scripture 
in Song (Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 26313 
 

THEREFORE THE REDEEMED OF THE LORD 
Shall return and come with singing unto Zion;  
And everlasting joy shall be upon their heads. 
(Repeat) 
 
They shall obtain gladness and joy,  
And sorrow and mourning shall flee away. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
  
106 Jeremiah 31:12 Rempt, Ray ©1978 

Maranatha! Music 
CCLI 38552 
 

THEREFORE THEY SHALL COME AND SING 
In the height of Zion and shall flow together to the 
goodness of the Lord; for wheat and for wine, for 
oil and for the young, for the young of the flock 
and of the herd.  And their soul shall be as a 
watered garden, and they shall not sorrow 
anymore at all. 
 
 
107 Psalm 100  

 
MAKE A JOYFUL NOISE UNTO THE LORD, 
All ye, all ye lands.   
Serve the Lord, the Lord with gladness.   
Come before His presence with singing.   
Know ye that the Lord He is God.   
It is He that hath made us,  
And not we ourselves;  
we are His people and the sheep of His pasture. 
 
Enter into His gates with thanksgiving,  
And into His courts with praise.   
Be thankful unto Him,  
And bless His holy name.   
For the Lord, the Lord is good.   
His mercy is everlasting;  
And His truth, His truth endureth,  
Endureth to all generations. 
 
 
108  Fry, Steven © 1974 

Birdwing Music BMG Songs, 
Inc.(EMI Christian Music 
Publ., BMG Music Publ.) 
CCLI # 19777 
 

LIFT UP YOUR HEADS, 
To the coming King, 
Bow before Him and adore Him -- Sing! 
To His majesty, let your praises be 
Pure and holy, giving glory 
To the King of kings.  
 
 
 

109 Psalm 48:1-2  
 

GREAT IS THE LORD 
And greatly to be praised 
In the city of our God, 
In the mountain of His holiness. 
Beautiful for situation,  
The joy of the whole earth 
Is Mount Zion on the sides of the north, 
The city of the great King. 
Is Mount Zion on the sides of the north,  
The city of the great King. 
 
 
110 Isaiah 12:4-6  

 
MAKE MENTION THAT HIS NAME IS 
EXALTED, 
Make mention that His name is exalted;  
For He hath done excellent things;  
This is known in all the earth. 
 
Cry out and shout, thou inhabitant of Zion,  
Cry out and shout, thou inhabitant of Zion,  
For great is the Holy One, great is the Holy One of 
Israel;  
For great is the Holy One, great is the Holy One of 
Israel. 
 
111 Psalm 72:18-19 Powell, Shirley ©1972 

Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 37670 
 

BLESSED BE THE LORD GOD, 
The God of Israel.  Blessed be the Lord God, the 
God of Israel, who only doeth wondrous things, 
who only doeth wondrous things.  Blessed be His 
glorious name forever. 
 
Let the whole earth be filled with His glory.  Amen, 
amen, amen, amen. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
 
112 Psalm 118:24 Garrett, Les ©1967, 1980 

Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 32754 
 

THIS IS THE DAY (men),  
This is the day (women),  
That the Lord hath made, 
That the Lord hath made, 
We will rejoice 
We will rejoice 
And be glad in it, 
And be glad in it. 
This is the day that the Lord hath made,  
We will rejoice and be glad in it.  
This is the day, 
This is the day,  
That the Lord hath made. 



113  Spiers, Phyllis ©1950, 1962 
Gospel Publishing House 
(Lorenz Corporation) 
CCLI # 14105 
 

BEHOLD WHAT MANNER OF MAN IS THIS, 
Who stands 'twixt God and man? 
His eyes are as a flame of fire, 
His fan is in His hand. 
John saw Him in the seven churches 
As the Sun in brilliancy. 
Behold what manner of man is this? 
What manner of man is He? 
 
He's the Lord of Glory, He is the great I Am,  
The Alpha and Omega, the beginning and the end.  
His name is Wonderful, the Prince of Peace is He.  
He's the Everlasting Father, throughout eternity. 
 
Behold what manner of man is this, 
Who spake to the woman at the well? 
Everlasting life I'll give to thee, 
Far richer than man can tell. 
And whosoever shall drink of the well 
Shall live eternally. 
Behold what manner of man is this? 
What manner of man is He? 
 
Behold what manner of man is this, 
Who spake to the maimed and halt? 
He says, "Thy sins be forgiven thee, 
Take up thy bed and walk." 
He stands as the mighty Healer now, 
And He cries, "Come unto Me!" 
Behold what manner of man is this? 
What manner of man is He? 
 
 
114   

 
BLESSED IS THE NAME OF JESUS. 
Hallelujah, praise the Lord. 
Blessed is the name of Jesus. 
Hallelujah, evermore. 
 
He has died for our salvation ... 
 
He arose again on the third day ... 
 
He ascended into heaven ... 
 
He sent us the Holy Spirit ... 
 
He is coming back again ... 
 
 
115  Pink, Ramon ©1983 

Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music)       
CCLI  # 24195 

WE PLACE YOU ON THE HIGHEST PLACE, 
For You are the great high priest 
We place You high above all else, 
And we come to You and worship at Your feet. 

116  Founds, Rick © 1989 
Maranatha Praise, Inc. 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 117947 
 

LORD, I LIFT YOUR NAME ON HIGH. 
Lord, I love to sing your praises. 
I’m so glad You're in my life, 
I’m so glad You came to save us. 
 
You came from heaven to earth 
To show the way, 
From the earth to the cross 
My debt to pay, 
From the cross to the grave, 
From the grave to the sky, 
Lord I lift Your name on high. 
 
 
117  LeBlanc, Lenny, Gulley, 

Greg ©1989, 1999 Doulos 
Publishing (Maranatha! 
Music) 
CCLI # 121799 
 

DOWN AT YOUR FEET, O LORD 
Is the most high place, 
In Your presence Lord, 
I (we) seek Your face, 
I (we) seek Your face. 
 
For down … (Repeat) 
 
There is no higher calling, no greater honor, 
Than to bow and kneel before Your throne. 
I’m (we’re) amazed at Your glory 
Embraced by Your mercy. 
0 Lord, I (we) live to worship You. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
(Repeat chorus 2x using ‘we’) 
 
 
118  Congdon, Dana 

 
MOVING PAST THE BRAZEN ALTAR, 
Passing through the holy place, 
Enter in before His presence, 
See the glory on His face. 
 
Precious servants of the temple, 
Cease your busyness and toil. 
Now fulfill your deepest ministry, 
Come and satisfy your Lord. 
 
Stand in awe. (echo)  
Worship Him. (echo)  
Open up your hearts exclusively to Him. 
 
Precious servants of the temple, 
Cease your busyness and toil. 
Now fulfill your deepest ministry, 
Come and satisfy your Lord. 
 



119  Bowater, Chris 
©1985 Sovereign Lifestyle 
Music  
CCLI # 20704 
 

REIGN IN ME 
Sovereign Lord, reign in me. 
Reign in me, sovereign Lord, reign in me. 
 
Captivate my heart; let Your kingdom come; 
Establish there Your throne; let Your will be done. 
 
 
120  Baloche, Paul © 1997 

Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music, Inc.) 
CCLI # 2298355 
 

OPEN THE EYES OF MY HEART, LORD. 
Open the eyes of my heart. 
I want to see You, 
I want to see You. 
(Repeat) 
 
To see You high and lifted up, 
Shining in the light of Your glory. 
Pour out Your power and love, 
As we sing holy, holy, holy. 
 
Holy, holy, holy,  
holy, holy,holy, 
Holy holy holy,  
I want to see You. 
  
 
121  Kendrick, Graham ©1983 

Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publ.) 
CCLI # 78897 
 

FROM HEAVEN YOU CAME, HELPLESS 
BABE; 
Entered our world, Your glory veiled;  
Not to be served but to serve,  
And give your life that we might live. 
 
This is our God, the servant king. 
He calls us now to follow Him.  
To bring our lives as a daily offering,  
Of worship to the servant king. 
 
There in the garden of tears, 
My heavy load He chose to bear. 
His heart with sorrow was torn, 
Yet, “not my will, but Yours,” He said. 
 
Come see His hands and His feet, 
The scars that speak of sacrifice; 
Hands that flung stars into space 
To cruel nails surrendered. 
 
So let us learn how to serve, 
And in our lives enthrone Him. 
Each other's needs to prefer, 
For it is Christ we're serving. 

122  Kempen, Andre ©1989 
Kempen Music (Music 
Services Inc.) 
CCLI # 159259 
 

I LIFT MY HEAD 
(echo) 
To the coming King (echo), 
To the great I AM (echo), 
To You I sing. (echo), 
For You're the one (echo) 
Who reigns within my heart. 
 
For I will serve no foreign god, 
Nor any other treasure; 
For You are my heart's desire, 
The Spirit without measure. 
Unto Your name I will bring my sacrifice. 
 
 
123  Nystrom, Martin, Scelsi, 

Rhonda Gunter ©1991 
Integrity Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music, Inc.) 
CCLI # 674796 
 

O THE BLOOD OF THE PASSOVER LAMB 
Is applied to the door of my life. 
No power of darkness could ever withstand,  
The force of the blood sacrifice.  
Though Satan will bring accusations,  
I let him know right where I stand.  
For now there is no condemnation;  
I'm under the blood of the Lamb. 
 
I'm under the blood of the Lamb,  
That covers the guilt of my past.  
By the mercy of God,  
Holy and righteous I stand.  
I'm under the blood of the Lamb.  
I'm safe and secure from the enemy's plan.  
No weapon formed against me will stand.  
I'm under the blood of the Lamb 
 
 
124  Davis, Geron ©1983 

Meadowgreen Music Co. 
Songchannel Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 21198 
 

THIS IS HOLY GROUND, 
We're standing on holy ground, 
For the Lord is here, 
And where He is is holy. 
(Repeat) 
 
These are holy hands, 
We're lifting up holy hands, 
For the Lord has cleansed, 
And what He's cleansed is holy. 
(Repeat) 
 
We are standing on holy ground, 
And I know that there are angels all around. 
Let us praise Jesus now, 
We are standing in His presence 
On holy ground. 



125  DeShazo, Lynn & Sadler, 
Gary ©1998 Integrity’s 
Hosaana! Music (Integrity 
Music, Inc.) 
CCLI #2177476 
 

WE ARE A MOMENT, 
You are forever, 
Lord of the ages, God before time. 
We are a vapor, You are eternal, 
Love everlasting, reigning on high. 
 
Holy, holy, Lord God Almighty, 
Worthy is the Lamb that was slain. 
Highest praises, honor and glory 
Be unto Your name, 
Be unto Your name. 
 
We are the broken, You are the healer, 
Jesus Redeemer, mighty to save. 
You are the love song we’ll sing forever, 
Bowing before You, blessing Your name. 
 
 
126  Tomlin, Chris ©2001 worship 

together.com songs  
sixsteps Music (EMI Christian 
Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 3148428 

 
GIVE THANKS TO THE LORD,  
Our God and King:  
His love endures forever.  
For He is good, He is above all things.  
His love endures forever.  
Sing praise, sing praise.  
Sing praise, sing praise.  
 
With a mighty hand  
And an outstretched arm, 
His love endures forever. 
For the life that's been reborn. 
His love endures forever. 
Sing praise, sing praise. 
Sing praise, sing praise. 
 
Forever God is faithful,  
Forever God is strong.  
Forever God is with us,  
Forever. 
(Repeat) 
Forever. 
 
From the rising to the setting sun, 
His love endures forever. 
By the grace of God, we will carry on. 
His love endures forever. 
Sing praise, sing praise. 
Sing praise, sing praise. 
 
 
 
 

127  Doerksen, Brian © 1991 
Mercy / Vineyard Publishing 
Vineyard Songs Canada ION 
Publ. (Vineyard Music USA) 
CCLI # 755086 
 

YOU ARE MY KING, 
 (You are my King) 
And I love You. 
You are my King, (You are my King) 
And I worship You. 
 
Kneeling before You now, 
All of my life I gladly give to You. 
Placing my hopes and dreams 
In Your hands, 
I give my heart to You. 
 
I love You, love You, Jesus. 
Yes, I love You, love You, Jesus, My King.  
 
 
128  Stassen, Linda ©1974 New 

Song Creations 
CCLI # 26272 
 

SING HALLELUJAH TO THE LORD, 
(Men) 
Sing Hallelujah to the Lord, (Women) 
Sing Hallelujah to the Lord, (Men) 
Sing Hallelujah, (Women)  
Sing Hallelujah, sing Hallelujah, (All) 
Sing Hallelujah to the Lord. (All) 
 
Jesus is risen from the dead …  
 
Jesus is Lord of heaven and earth … 
  
Jesus is living in His church … 
 
Jesus is coming for His own … 
 
 
129  Sandquist, Ted ©1974 Lion 

of Judah Music (Brentwood-
Benson Music Publ. Inc.) 
CCLI # 18895 
 

WHEN THE FATHER SENT HIS SON 
To live with us, our lives to mend; 
Placed His love upon the altar 
That with Him we might ascend. 
 
All that I can do is thank Him, 
All that I can do is pray, 
All that I can do is lift my hands  
To sing His praise. 
 
Lord, the blessed life You give me 
And the holy road You choose 
Lead me all the way to Calvary, 
And I'll only follow You. 
 
Lord, I only want Your blessing 
While I'm sitting at Your feet. 
Nothing in this world can woo me 
From Your holy seat.  



130 Psalm 34:1-4 Fleming, Ross ©1977 
Scripture in Song 
(Maranatha! Music) 
 CCLI # 120587 

 
I WILL BLESS THE LORD AT ALL TIMES; 
His praise shall continually be in my mouth.   
My soul shall make her boast in Thee, Lord;  
The humble shall hear thereof and be glad. 
 
O magnify the Lord with me,  
And let us exalt His name together.   
I sought the Lord and He heard me,  
And delivered me from all my fears. 
 
 
131   

 
HALLELUJAH, I WANT TO SING ALL ABOUT 
HIM. 
Hallelujah, I want to shout all about Him.  
Hallelujah, I can't live without Him.   
Praise God!  Praise God! 
Now I'm living in the new creation,  
Now I'm drinking at the well of salvation,  
Now there is no condemnation.  
Praise God!  Praise God! 
 
 
132 Psalm 89:1 Sellers, John ©1984 

Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music, Inc.) 
CCLI # 16031 
 

I WILL SING OF THE MERCIES OF THE LORD 
FOREVER, 
I will sing, I will sing. 
I will sing of the mercies of the Lord forever,  
I will sing of the mercies of the Lord. 
 
With my mouth will I make known  
Thy faithfulness, Thy faithfulness.   
With my mouth will I make known  
Thy faithfulness to all generations. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
 
133   

 
WONDERFUL AND MARVELOUS IS JESUS TO 
ME. 
Sweeter than the honey from the honeycomb is 
He.   
 
Jesus is real.  He'll never fail.   
I will praise Him now and throughout all eternity. 
 
He is always with me as I'm walking along;  
He has put His life in me and now I have a song.   
 
Jesus is real ... 

134  Smith, Henry ©1978 
Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music, Inc.)     
CCLI # 20285 

 
GIVE THANKS WITH A GRATEFUL HEART. 
Give thanks to the Holy One. 
Give thanks because He's given 
Jesus Christ, His Son.  
(Repeat) 
 
And now, let the weak say, “I am strong,”  
Let the poor say, “I am rich,”  
Because of what the Lord has done for us  
(Repeat) 
Give thanks. 
 
 
135  Altrogge, Mark ©1985 

Sovereign Grace Praise 
(Integrity Music, Inc.) 
CCLI # 24047 
 

YOU DID NOT WAIT FOR ME 
To draw near to You,  
But You clothed Yourself in frail humanity. 
You did not wait for me  
To cry out to You, 
But You let me hear Your voice calling me. 
 
And I’m forever grateful to You, 
I’m forever grateful for the cross; 
I’m forever grateful to You, 
That You came to seek and save the lost. 
 
 
136  Redman, Matt ©1995 

Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publ.) 
CCLI # 1564362 
 

JESUS CHRIST, I THINK UPON YOUR 
SACRIFICE, 
You became nothing, poured out to death. 
Many times I’ve wondered at Your gift of life,  
And I’m in that place once again.   
I’m in that place once again. 
 
And once again I look upon the cross 
Where You died, 
I’m humbled by Your mercy 
And I’m broken inside. 
Once again I thank You, 
Once again I pour out my life.  
 
Now You are exalted to the highest place, 
King of the heavens, where one day I’ll bow, 
But for now, I marvel at this saving grace, 
And I’m full of praise once again. 
I’m full of praise once again. 
 
 
 



137  Jernigan, Dennis L. ©1991 
Shepherd’s Heart Music Inc. 
(PraiseCharts Publ., Inc.) 
CCLI # 577439 
 

FOR ALL THAT YOU’VE DONE, 
I will thank You, 
For all that You're going to do, 
For all that You've promised, and all that You are 
Is all that has carried me through, 
Jesus, I thank You. 
 
And I thank You, and I thank You,  
Thank You, Lord.  
Thank You, thank You. 
 
Thank You for loving and setting me free, 
Thank You for giving Your life just for me. 
How I thank You! 
Jesus, I thank You. 
Gratefully thank You, thank you. 
 
And I thank You, and I thank You,  
Thank You, Lord.  
Thank You, thank You. 
 
 
138 Psalm 30:11-12  

 
THOU HAST TURNED MY MOURNING 
Into dancing for me; 
Thou hast put off my sackcloth. 
Thou hast turned my mourning  
Into dancing for me 
And girded me with gladness; 
To the end my glory 
May sing praise unto Thee, And not be silent. 
O Lord my God, I will give thanks unto Thee 
forever. 
 
  
139 Isaiah 61:3  

 
HE GAVE ME BEAUTY FOR ASHES, 
The oil of joy for mourning, the garment of 
praise for the spirit of heaviness, that we might be 
trees of righteousness, the planting of the Lord, 
that He might be glorified. 
 
 
140 Psalm 75:1  

 
WE GIVE THANKS TO THEE, O LORD, 
We give thanks. 
We give thanks to Thee, O Lord, 
We give thanks. 
 
For Thy name is near, 
Thy wondrous works men declare. 
We give thanks to Thee, O Lord, 
We give thanks. 

141   
 

THANK YOU, JESUS 
Thank You, Jesus. 
Thank You, Lord, for loving me. 
(Repeat) 
 
You went to Calvary.  There you died for me. 
Thank You, Lord, for loving me. 
(Repeat) 
 
You rose up from the grave. New life to me You 
gave. Thank You, Lord, for loving me. 
(Repeat) 
 
 
142  Gaither, William ©1964 

William J. Gaither, Inc. 
(Gaither Copyright Mgmt) 
CCLI # 13072 

 
SHACKLED BY A HEAVY BURDEN, 
'Neath a load of guilt and shame. 
Then the hand of Jesus touched me, 
And now I am no longer the same. 
 
He touched me, O He touched me, 
And, O the joy that floods my soul. 
Something happened, and now I know, 
He touched me and made me whole. 
 
Since I met this blessed Savior, 
Since He cleansed and made me whole, 
I will never cease to praise Him, 
I'll praise Him while eternity rolls. 
 
 
143 Psalm 32:7 Ledner, Michael ©1981 

Maranatha! Music CCCM 
Music (Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 21442 
 

YOU ARE MY HIDING PLACE. 
You always fill my heart with songs of deliverance; 
whenever I am afraid I will trust in You, I will trust 
in You.  Let the weak say, "I am strong in the 
strength of the Lord." 
 
 
144 Luke 1:46,47,49  

 
MY SOUL DOTH MAGNIFY THE LORD, 
And my spirit hath rejoiced in God my Savior,  
For He that is mighty hath done great things,  
And holy is His name.  
 
My soul doth magnify the Lord, 
My soul doth magnify the Lord, 
And my spirit hath rejoiced in God my Savior,  
For He that is mighty hath done great things,  
And holy is His name.  
 
 



145  Perrin, Wayne & Perrin, 
Cathy ©1981 Integrity’s 
Hosanna! Music (Integrity 
Music Inc.) 
CCLI # 16347 
 

WHEN I LOOK INTO YOUR HOLINESS 
When I gaze into Your lovely face, 
When the things that surround me become 
shadows in the light of You. 
When I've found the joy of reaching Your heart, 
When Your will becomes enthroned in my life, 
When the things that surround me become 
shadows in the light of You, 
 
I worship You, I worship You, 
The reason I live is to worship You. 
(Repeat) 
 
 
146  Matthew, David & Jones, 

Keri ©1978 Authentic Publ. 
(Music Services, Inc.) 
CCLI # 40760 

 
WHEN I FEEL THE TOUCH OF YOUR HAND 
Upon my life, it causes me to sing this song that I 
love You, Lord. 
 
So from deep within, my spirit singeth unto Thee, 
You are my King, You are my God, and I love 
You, Lord. 
 
Lord, I love You, Lord, I love You, Lord, I love 
You, I love You, Lord. 
 
 
147   

 
MAGNIFY THE LORD WITH ME, 
Blessed Lamb of Calvary;  
For His grace so rich and free,  
Magnify the Lord with me.   
Magnify the Lord with me,  
Blessed Lamb of Calvary.   
Jesus gives the victory;  
O magnify the Lord with me. 
 
 
148 Psalm 23:6  

 
SURELY GOODNESS AND MERCY SHALL 
FOLLOW ME 
All the days, all the days of my life.   
Surely goodness and mercy shall follow me  
All the days, all the days of my life. 
 
And I shall dwell in the house of the Lord forever, 
And I shall feast at the table spread for me. 
 
Surely goodness and mercy shall follow me  
All the days, all the days of my life. 
 

149 Song of Solomon 
2:4;6:3 

 
 

HE BROUGHT US IN TO HIS BANQUETING 
TABLE. 
His banner over us is love. (3x) 
His banner over us is love. 
 
I am my Beloved's and He is mine, His banner 
over us is love... 
 
He lifts us up to the heavenly places, His banner 
over us is love... 
 
I love Him and He loves me, His banner over us is 
love... 
 
 
150 Psalm 25:1,2,4 Monroe, Charles F. ©1971, 

1973 Maranatha! Music 
CCCM Music (Maranatha! 
Music) 
CCLI # 36011 
 

UNTO THEE, O LORD 
Do I lift up my soul; unto Thee, O Lord, do I lift up 
my soul.  O my God, I trust in Thee; let me not be 
ashamed, let not mine enemies triumph over me. 
 
Show me Thy ways, Thy ways, O Lord; Teach me 
Thy paths, Thy paths, O Lord; O my God, I trust in 
Thee; let me not be ashamed, let not mine 
enemies triumph over me. 
 
 
151 Philippians 3:10  

 
THAT WE MAY KNOW HIM, 
Wonderful Lord. That we may know Him, 
wonderful Lord. To know the power of His great 
resurrection and join in fellowship with that of His 
sufferings; and in that being made conformable to 
His death. That we may know Him, wonderful Lord. 
 
 
152  Iverson, Daniel © 1935. 

Renewed 1963 Birdwing 
Music (EMI Christian Music 
Publishing) 
CCLI # 23488 
 

SPIRIT OF THE LIVING GOD, 
Fall afresh on me.  Spirit of the living God, fall 
afresh on me.  Break me, melt me, mold me, fill 
me.  Spirit of the living God, fall afresh on me. 
 
 
153   

 
YOU’RE NOT YOUR OWN, YOU’RE MINE. 
(2x) 
Bought with the blood of Jesus, 
You're not your own, you're Mine. 
 
I'm not my own, I'm Yours. (2x) 
Bought with the blood of Jesus, 
I'm not my own, I'm Yours. 



154  Gaither, William J. & 
Gaither, Gloria ©1974 
William J. Gaither, Inc. 
(Gaither Copyright Mgmt.) 
CCLI # 15609 
 

GENTLE SHEPHERD, 
Come and lead us, for we need You to help us 
find our way. 
Gentle Shepherd, come and feed us, for we need 
Your strength from day to day. 
There's no other we can turn to who can help us 
face another day. 
Gentle Shepherd, come and feed us, for we need 
Your strength from day to day. 
 
 
155  Kilpatrick, Bob ©1978 Bob 

Kilpatrick Ministries (Lorenz 
Corporation) 
CCLI # 26368 
 

IN MY LIFE, LORD, BE GLORIFIED, BE 
GLORIFIED, 
In my life, Lord, be glorified today. 
 
In my song, Lord, be glorified... 
 
In Your church, Lord, be glorified... 
 
 
156 Deut. 15:17 Croft, Steve ©1980 

Dayspring Music, LLC 
(Word Music Group, Inc.) 
CCLI # 68618 
 

PIERCE MY EAR, 
O Lord, my God; 
Take me to Your door this day. 
I will serve no other god, 
Lord, I'm here to stay. 
 
For You have paid a price for me; 
With Your blood you ransomed me. 
I will serve You eternally; 
A free man I'll never be. 
 
 
157 Nehemiah 8:10; 

Romans 10:8 
Vale, Alliene © 1971 His 
Eye Music, The Joy Of The 
Lord Publ. Multisongs (EMI 
Christian Music Publ. BMI 
Music Publishing) 
CCLI # 14569 
 

THE JOY OF THE LORD IS MY STRENGTH, 
The joy of the Lord is my strength. (3x) 
 
The word of faith is nigh thee, even in thy mouth, 
(3x) 
The joy of the Lord is my strength. 
 
He gives me living water and I thirst no more, (3x) 
The joy of the Lord is my strength. 
 
I'll sing and shout and praise His name, for He is 
Lord, (3x) 
The joy of the Lord is my strength. 

158  Scruggs, Randy © 1982 
Whole Armor Publ. Co., 
Full Armor Publ. Co. (The 
Kruger Organization, Inc.) 
CCLI # 24140 
 

LORD, PREPARE ME 
To be a sanctuary pure and holy, tried and true.  
With thanksgiving, I'll be a living sanctuary for 
You. 
 
 
159 Philippians 4:4-5  

 
REJOICE IN THE LORD ALWAYS, 
And again I say, rejoice. (2x) 
Rejoice, rejoice, and again I say, rejoice. (2x) 
 
 
160  Stanphill, Ira ©1953 New 

Spring (Brentwood-Benson 
Music Publishing, Inc.) 
CCLI # 56747 
 

I TRAVELED DOWN A LONELY ROAD, 
And no one seemed to care.  The burden on my 
weary back had bowed me to despair.  I'd oft 
complain to Jesus how folks were treating me, 
and then I heard Him say so tenderly: 
 
"My feet were also weary upon the Calvary road; 
that cross became so heavy, I fell beneath the 
load.  Have patience weary pilgrim, the morning I 
can see, just lift that cross and follow close to Me." 
 
I've worked so hard for Jesus, I'd oft complain and 
say, "I've sacrificed a lot of things to walk this 
narrow way.  I gave up fame and fortune, Lord, I'm 
worth a lot to Thee," and then I heard Him gently 
say to me: 
 
"I left the throne of glory and counted it but loss; 
My hands were nailed in anger upon that cruel 
cross.  So now let's make that journey with your 
hand safe in Mine.  Just lift that cross and follow 
close to Me."  
 
 
161 Matthew 6:33; 

4:4; 7:7 
Lafferty, Karen ©1972 
Maranatha! Music CCCM 
Music (Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 1352 
 

SEEK YE FIRST THE KINGDOM OF GOD, 
And His righteousness; and all these things shall 
be added unto you.  Allelu-alleluia. 
 
Man shall not live by bread alone, but by every 
word that proceeds from the mouth of God.  
Allelu-alleluia. 
 
Ask and it shall be given unto you; seek, and ye 
shall find; knock, and it shall be opened unto you.  
Allelu-alleluia. 
 



162 II Corinthians 3:18 
 

FROM GLORY TO GLORY HE’S CHANGING 
ME, 
Changing me, changing me.  His likeness and 
image to perfect in me; the love of God shown to 
the world. 
 
For He's changing, changing me, from earthly 
things to the heavenly; His likeness and image to 
perfect in me; the love of God shown to the world. 
 
 
163 Psalm 126  

 
WHEN THE LORD TURNED AGAIN THE 
CAPTIVITY OF ZION, 
We were like them that dream.  Then was our 
mouth filled with laughter and our tongue with 
singing; then said they among the heathen, the 
Lord hath done great things for them. 
 
The Lord hath done great things for us, whereof 
we are glad.  Turn again our captivity, O Lord, as 
the streams in the south.  They that sow in tears 
shall reap in joy. 
 
He that goeth forth and weepeth, bearing precious 
seed, shall doubtless come again, shall doubtless 
come again, shall doubtless come again with 
rejoicing, bringing his sheaves with him. 
 
 
164 Isaiah 55:12  

 
YOU SHALL GO OUT WITH JOY, 
And be led forth with peace; the mountains and 
the hills shall break forth before you.   
There'll be shouts of joy, and all the trees of the 
field shall clap, shall clap their hands.  And all the 
trees of the field shall clap their hands, trees of 
the field shall clap their hands, trees of the field 
shall clap their hands, as you go out with joy.  
 
 
165   

 
CLAP YOUR HANDS, ALL YE PEOPLES, 
Shout unto God with a voice of triumph.  Clap 
your hands, all ye peoples, shout unto God with a 
voice of praise. 
Hosanna!  Hosanna!  Shout unto God with a voice 
of triumph. 
Praise Him!  Praise Him!  Shout unto God with a 
voice of praise. 
 
 
 
 

166  Willard, Kelly & Hibbard, 
Susan ©1984 Maranatha! 
Music, Willing Heart Music 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 215801 
 

LORD, ALL THAT YOU ARE WE WANT. 
All that You allow we embrace. 
Because You alone are good, 
All that You are we want.   
 
Lord, all that You are we need. 
All that You are we receive. 
Be to each of us our total desire. 
All that You are we need. 
 
 
167 Psalm 46, 23 LeBlanc, Charlie ©1987 

Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music, Inc.) 
CCLI # 20852 
 

GOD IS MY REFUGE AND MY STRENGTH, 
A present help in time of need. 
He is my fortress and my deliverer, 
my Father, my friend indeed. 
 
Lord, You're my Shepherd, I shall not want.  
You make me to lie down in peace.  
You lead me beside the still waters of life.  
My soul is restored at Your feet. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
Yea though I walk through the valley of death, 
 I will not fear any harm.  
Your rod and Your staff they comfort me,  
 And You will not leave me alone. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
 
168  Harrah, Walt ©1987 

Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music, Inc.) 
CCLI # 16299 
 

THINK ABOUT HIS LOVE 
(echo)  
Think about His mercy, (echo) 
Think about His grace that's brought us through. 
For as high as the heavens above,  
So great is the measure of our Father's love, 
Great is the measure of our Father's love. 
 
How could I forget His love 
How could I forget His mercy. 
He satisfies, He satisfies, He satisfies my desires.  
Great is the measure of our Father's love. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
Even when I've strayed away, 
His tender love has sought me out; 
And found me, He found me, and carried me back 
home. Great is the measure of our Father's love. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 



169   
 

YOU ARE MY EVERYTHING. 
You are my all in all; the song that I sing; the 
answer when I call. You are my everything. You 
are my all in all. It’s in You that my life is blessed; 
You are my righteousness; You are my all in all. 
 
You are my everything. You are my all in all. The 
strength of my life, You lift me when I fall. 
You are my everything. You are my all in all. 
You're my Father who cares for me. You have 
created me. You are my all in all. 
 
 
170  Gustafson, Gerrit ©1989 

Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music, Inc.) 
CCLI # 190634 

 

IF I HAVE FOUND FAVOR IN YOUR SIGHT, 
Teach me Your ways, teach me Your ways.  
That I may be pleasing in Your sight.  
Teach me Your ways, teach me Your ways. 
 
And if You have called me by my name;  
Teach me Your ways, teach me Your ways.  
And let Your presence ever remain;  
Teach me Your ways, teach me Your ways. 
 
I want to know You, Lord.  
I want to see Your glory and grace.  
And may your presence go with us all of our days. 
O Lord, teach me Your ways. 
O Lord, teach me Your ways. 
 
 
171 Phil 3:7-11 Kendrick, Graham ©1993 

Make Way Music (Music 
Services, Inc.) 
CCLI # 1045238 
 

ALL I ONCE HELD DEAR, 
Built my life upon, 
All this world reveres, and wars to own, 
All I once thought gain I have counted loss; 
Spent and worthless now, compared to this. 
 
Knowing You, Jesus, 
Knowing You, there is no greater thing. 
You’re my all, You’re the best, 
You’re my joy, my righteousness, 
And I love You, Lord. 
 
Now my heart’s desire is to know You more, 
To be found in You and known as Yours. 
To possess by faith what I could not earn, 
All-surpassing gift of righteousness. 
 
Oh, to know the power of Your risen life, 
And to know You in Your sufferings. 
To become like You in Your death, my Lord, 
So with You to live and never die.  

172  Jernigan, Dennis ©1991 
Shepherd’s Heart Music, Inc. 
(PraiseCharts Publ., Inc.) 
CCLI # 825356 
 

YOU ARE MY STRENGTH WHEN I AM WEAK,  
You are the treasure that I seek, 
You are my all in all. 
Seeking You as a precious jewel, 
Lord, to give up I'd be a fool, 
You are my all in all. 
 
Jesus, Lamb of God, 
Worthy is Your name, 
Jesus, Lamb of God, 
Worthy is Your name. 
 
Taking my sin, my cross, my shame, 
Rising again, I bless Your name, 
You are my all in all. 
When I fall down You pick me up, 
When I am dry You fill my cup, 
You are my all in all. 
 
 
173 Psalm 139 Johnson, Gary ©1975, 

Bethany Fellowship, Inc. 
 

WHERE SHALL I GO FROM THY SPIRIT? 
Where shall I flee from Thy presence? 
If I ascend into heaven, Thou art there, 
If I go down to the depths, Thou art there. 
 
If I take the wings of the morning 
And fly to the farthest sea, 
There will Thy hand still lead me 
Thy right hand still holds me safe. 
 
Surely the night will cover 
And the light all around be as night. 
But yet the dark hideth not from Thee, 
For the night is as bright as the day.  
 
Lord, Thou hast searched me and known me; 
You know my thoughts from afar. 
You trace my path as I walk, when I rest, 
Before, behind, You are there with Your hand.  
 
 
174 Psalm 27:4, 8; 

34:5 
Kendrick, Graham ©1983 
Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publ.) 
CCLI # 223006 
 

TO KEEP YOUR LOVELY FACE, 
Ever before my eyes, this is my prayer, 
Make it my strong desire; 
That in my secret heart, no other love competes, 
No rival throne survives, and I serve only You. 
 
 
 
 
 



175  Christensen, Chris ©1990 
Integrity’s Hosanna! Music 
(Integrity Music, Inc.) 
CCLI # 190658 
 

I WAS MADE TO PRAISE YOU, 
I was made to glorify Your name. 
In every circumstance  
To find a chance to thank You. 
I was made to love You,  
I was made to worship at Your feet,  
And to obey You, Lord,  
I was made for You. 
 
I will always praise You, 
I will always glorify Your name. 
In every circumstance 
I’ll find a chance to thank You. 
I will always love You, 
I will always worship at Your feet, 
And I’ll obey You, Lord. 
I was made for You. 
 
 
176  Ball, Diane ©1978 

Maranatha! Music CCCM 
Music (Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 25981 
 

IN HIS TIME, IN HIS TIME, 
He makes all things beautiful in His time. 
Lord, please show me every day, 
As You’re teaching me Your way; 
That You do just what You say in Your time. 
 
In Your time, in Your time, 
You make all things beautiful in Your time. 
Lord, my life to You I bring; 
May each song I have to sing 
Be to You a lovely thing in Your time. 
 
 
177  Kaiser, Kurt ©1975 Word 

Music, LLC (Word Music 
Group, Inc.) 
CCLI # 15850 
 

OH, HOW HE LOVES YOU AND ME 
Oh, how He loves you and me. 
He gave His life,  
What more could He give? 
Oh, how He loves you,  
Oh, how He loves me, 
Oh, how He loves you and me. 
 
Jesus to Calv'ry did go, 
His love for mankind to show. 
What He did there  
Brought hope from despair. 
Oh, how He loves you,  
Oh, how He loves me, 
Oh how He loves you and me. 
 
(Repeat first verse). 

178  Owens, Carol ©1972 Bud 
John Songs, Inc. (EMI 
Christian Music Publ. Inc.) 
CCLI # 13209 
 

GOD FORGAVE MY SIN IN JESUS’ NAME. 
I've been born again in Jesus' name. 
And in Jesus' name I come to you, 
To share His love as He told me to. 
 
He said, "Freely, freely, ye have received, freely, 
freely give.  Go in My name and because you 
believe, others will know that I live." 
 
All power is giv'n in Jesus' name. 
In earth and heav'n in Jesus' name. 
And in Jesus' name I come to you,  
To share His pow'r as He told me to. 
 
 
179   

 
ADAM FELL AND WE FELL IN HIM AGES 
AGO. 
Death and sin had entered in the world and so, 
God sent down His Son for us, victory He won for 
us!  Hallelujah!  Hallelujah!  Hallelujah! 
 
God looked down upon the world and evil He saw.  
Through the sons of Israel He gave us the law. 
But the standard was too high for us, so Jesus 
came and died for us!  Hallelujah!  Hallelujah!  
Hallelujah! 
 
Some day Jesus will return to take us all home.  
We will be content to praise Him all the day long.  
"Worthy is the Lamb!" we'll sing, praising Jesus 
Christ our King.  Hallelujah!  Hallelujah!  
Hallelujah! 
 
So until that glorious day we're here amongst 
men, holding Jesus' testimony until He comes 
again.  Deep in Christ abiding, in His life we're 
hiding.  Hallelujah!  Hallelujah!  Hallelujah! 
 
 
180  Nelson, Marc ©1987 Mercy/ 

Vineyard Publishing 
(Vineyard Music USA) 
CCLI # 61282 
 

I BELIEVE IN JESUS. 
I believe He is the Son of God. 
I believe He died and rose again 
I believe He paid for us all.  
And I believe that He's here now, 
(echo: I believe that he's here now) 
Standing in our midst.  
(echo: Standing) 
Here with the power to heal us, 
(echo: Here with the power to heal) 
And the grace to forgive. 
 
We believe in You, Lord... 



181 John 15:12  
 

THIS IS MY COMMANDMENT, 
That ye love one another, that your joy may be 
full.  This is My commandment that ye 
love one another, that your joy may be full.  That 
your joy may be full, that your joy may be full.  
This is My commandment that ye love one 
another that your joy may be full. 
 
  
182 Psalm 19:7-

11,14 
 

 
 

THE LAW OF THE LORD IS PERFECT, 
Converting the soul; the testimony of the Lord is 
sure, making wise the simple. 
 
More to be desired are they than gold, yea, than 
much fine gold; sweeter also than honey and the 
honeycomb. 
 
The statutes of the Lord are right, rejoicing the 
heart; the commandment of the Lord is pure, 
enlightening the eyes. 
 
The fear of the Lord is clean, enduring forever; the 
judgments of the Lord are true and righteous 
altogether. 
 
Chorus Tune: 
Moreover by them is Thy servant warned, is Thy 
servant warned; and in keeping of them there is 
great reward. 
 
Let the words of my mouth, and the meditation of 
my heart, be acceptable in Thy sight, O Lord, my 
strength and my Redeemer. 
 
 
 
183 1 Thessalonians 

5:16-18 
 

 
 

REJOICE EVERMORE, 
For this is the will of God.   
Rejoice evermore,  
For this is the will of God.   
Rejoice evermore,  
For this is the will of God  
In Christ Jesus concerning you. 
 
Pray without ceasing,  
For this is the will of God... 
 
In everything give thanks,  
For this is the will of God... 
 
 
 

184 
 

John  6:35, 44, 
51, 53;11:25, 27 
 

Toolan, Suzanne ©1966, 
1970, 1986, 1993, GIA 
Publications, Inc. 
 

I AM THE BREAD OF LIFE, 
He who comes to Me shall not hunger,  
He who believes in Me shall not thirst.  
No one can come to Me  
Unless the Father draw him.   
 
And I will raise him up,  
And I will raise him up,  
And I will raise him up on the last day. 
 
The bread that I will give 
Is My flesh for the life of the world. 
And he who eats of this bread, 
He shall live for ever, 
He shall live for ever. 
 
Unless you eat 
Of the flesh of the Son of Man 
And drink of His blood, 
And drink of His blood, 
You shall not have life within you. 
 
I am the Resurrection, 
I am the Life, 
He who believes in Me, 
Even if he dies, 
He shall live forever. 
 
Yes, Lord, we believe 
That You are the Christ, 
The Son of God 
Who has come into the world. 
 
 
185 1 John 3:1 Van Tine, Patricia ©1978 

Maranatha! Music, CCM 
Music (Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 1596 
 

BEHOLD,  WHAT MANNER OF LOVE 
The Father has given unto us. 
Behold, what manner of love  
The Father has given unto us, 
That we should be called the sons of God, 
That we should be called the sons of God. 
 
 
 
186 Isaiah 40:31 Hamblen, Stuart © 1953. 

Renewed 1981 Hamblen 
Music Company  
CCLI # 31463 
 

THEY THAT WAIT UPON THE LORD 
Shall renew their strength;  
They shall mount up with wings as eagles;  
They shall run and not be weary;  
They shall walk and not faint.   
Teach me, Lord, teach me, Lord, to wait. 
 



187   
 

HE’S ALIVE, HE’S ALIVE, 
He's alive forevermore;  
Jesus is risen from the dead.   
He's alive, He's alive,  
He's alive forevermore;  
Now He's become my living Head. 
 
Death no longer has dominion;  
Satan's power is broken down.   
He has triumphed, Hallelujah!  
 And He wears the victor's crown. 
 
He's alive, He's alive,  
He's alive forevermore;  
Jesus is risen from the dead. 
 
 
188 Deut. 32:4  

 
JESUS IS THE ROCK, 
And His work is perfect; all His ways are judgment.  
The God of truth and without iniquity; just and 
right is He. 
Just and right is He, Hallelujah! Just and right is 
He. The God of truth and without iniquity; just and 
right is He. 
 
 
189   

 
VICTORY, O VICTORY SHALL BE MINE. 
Victory, O victory shall be mine. 
If I hold my peace and the Lord fights my battles, 
Then victory, O victory shall be mine. 
 
 
190 Psalm 18:3 O’Shields, Michael © 1981 

Sound III, Inc., MCA Music 
Publ., ADO Universal Studio 
(Universal Music Corp.) 
CCLI # 11263 
 

I WILL CALL UPON THE LORD, 
Who is worthy to be praised,  
So shall I be saved from my enemies. 
 
The Lord liveth and blessed be my Rock,  
And let the God of my salvation be exalted.  
(Repeat) 
 
 
191   

 
IN THE NAME OF JESUS, 
In the name of Jesus, we have the victory!  In the 
name of Jesus, in the name of Jesus, Satan will 
have to flee.  When we stand in the name of 
Jesus, tell me, who can stand before us?  When 
we stand in Thy name, Lord Jesus, we have the 
victory. 

192 Zephaniah 3:17  
 

THE LORD THY GOD IN THE MIDST OF THEE 
Is mighty, is mighty. 
He will save, He will rejoice over thee  
With joy, with joy. 
He will rest in His love. 
He will joy over thee with singing. 
The Lord thy God in the midst of thee 
is mighty, is mighty, is mighty. 
 
 
193   

 
WITH THE NAME OF JESUS, 
With the name of Jesus,  
With the name of Jesus on our side,  
Nothing can defeat us,  
By His Word He keeps us,  
With the name of Jesus on our side. 
 
With the blood of Jesus... 
With the love of Jesus... 
 
 
194   

 
WHAT A MIGHTY GOD WE SERVE! 
What a mighty God we serve!   
Angels bow before Him.   
Heaven and earth adore Him.   
What a mighty God we serve. 
 
 
195  Paino, Paul ©1958 New 

Spring (Brentwood-Benson 
Music Publishing, Inc.) 
CCLI # 57636 

 
HE IS ABLE, HE IS ABLE, 
I know my Lord is able, 
I know my Lord is able 
To carry me through. 
(Repeat) 
 
He heals the broken-hearted, 
He sets the captives free, 
The lame He makes to walk again 
And the blind He makes to see. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
 
196 Psalm 68:1  

 
LET GOD ARISE AND HIS ENEMIES BE 
SCATTERED. 
Let God arise and His enemies be scattered.   
Let God arise and His enemies be scattered.   
Let God, let God arise. 



197 Psalm 3:3-4 McAlister, Ruth © 1967 
Ruth (Mae) McAlister  
CCLI # 26265 
 

MY GLORY AND THE LIFTER OF MY HEAD, 
My glory and the lifter of my head,  
For Thou, O Lord, art a shield to me,  
My glory and the lifter of my head. 
 
I cried unto the Lord with my voice, 
I cried unto the Lord with my voice, 
I cried unto the Lord with my voice, 
And He heard me out of His holy hill. 
 
(Repeat first verse) 
 
 
198 Zechariah 4:6 Herrick, Almeda © 1957, 

Renewed 1985 Gospel 
Publishing House (Lorenz 
Corporation) 
CCLI # 15764 
 

NOT BY MIGHT, NOR BY POWER, 
But by My Spirit, saith the Lord.  Not by might, nor 
by power, but by My Spirit, saith the Lord.  These 
mountains shall be removed, these mountains 
shall be removed, these mountains shall be 
removed, by My Spirit, saith the Lord.   
 
 
199 Daniel 4:35  

 
WHEN GOD MOVETH, NONE CAN STAY HIS 
HAND; 
When God moveth, none can stay His hand.  
When God moveth in this land,  
When God moveth, who shall stand?   
When God moveth, none can stay His hand. 
 
When God moveth by His tender Spirit,  
When God moveth, His disciple heareth.   
When God moveth in this land,  
When God moveth, who shall stand?   
When God moveth, none can stay His hand. 
 
 
200 Ephesians 3:20  

 
HE IS ABLE TO DO EXCEEDING 
ABUNDANTLY 
Above all we ask or think;  
He is able to do exceeding abundantly  
Above all we ask or think,  
According to the power that worketh in us, 
According to the power that worketh in us.   
He is able to do exceeding abundantly  
Above all we ask or think. 
 
 
 
 

201 Ephesians 3:21 Mitchell, Hugh ©1958 New 
Spring (Brentwood-Benson 
Music Publishing, Inc.) 
CCLI # 1194 
 

UNTO HIM BE GLORY IN THE CHURCH, 
Both now and evermore.   
Unto Him be glory in the church,  
Both now and evermore.   
Unto Him, unto Him, unto Him, unto Him.   
Unto Him be glory in the church,  
Both now and evermore. 
 
 
202  Kendrick, Graham ©1985 

Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publ., Inc.) 
CCLI # 24126 
 

FOR THIS PURPOSE 
Christ was revealed,  
To destroy all the works  
Of the evil one.  
Christ in us has overcome,  
For with gladness we sing,  
And welcome His kingdom in. 
 
Over sin He has conquered, 
 ( echo: Alleluia He has conquered) 
Over death victorious, 
(echo: Alleluia victorious) 
Over sickness He has triumphed. 
 (echo: Alleluia He has triumphed) 
Jesus reigns over all. 
 
In the name of Jesus we stand, 
By the power of His blood. 
We have claimed this ground, 
Satan has no authority here. 
Powers of darkness must flee, 
For Christ has the victory. 
 
 
203 Exodus 15:1,2  

 
I WILL SING UNTO THE LORD 
For He has triumphed gloriously; 
The horse and rider are thrown into the sea. 
(repeat) 
 
The Lord, my God,  
My strength, my song,  
Is now become my victory. 
(repeat) 
 
The Lord is God and I will praise Him; 
My Father’s God and I will exalt Him. 
(repeat) 
 
 
 
 
 



204  Richards, Dave ©1977 
Thankyou Music (EMI 
Chrsitian Music Publ., Inc.) 
CCLI # 33801 
 

FOR I’M BUILDING A PEOPLE OF POWER, 
And I’m making a people of praise. 
Who will move through this land by My Spirit, 
And will glorify My Holy name. 
 
Build the church, Lord, 
Make it strong, Lord, 
Bind our hearts, Lord, 
In Your love.  
We are one, Lord, 
In Your body, 
In the Kingdom of Your Son. 
 
 
205 Matthew 16:18 

Ephesians 5:27 
 

 
 

I WILL BUILD MY CHURCH, 
I will build My church, 
And the gates of hell, 
And the gates of hell 
Shall not prevail against it. 
 
'Tis a glorious church 
Without spot or wrinkle 
Washed in the blood of the Lamb. 
'Tis a glorious church 
Without spot or wrinkle 
Washed in the blood of the Lamb. 
 
 
206   

 
WITHOUT THE SOUND OF A HAMMER 
God is building today, a house to dwell in, forever 
to stay.  How firm a foundation!  How great to 
behold!  As each stone that is placed therein 
shines forth as gold. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

207 Rev 22:20 Batstone, Bill ©1989 
Maranatha Praise, Inc. 
(Maranatha! Music) 
CCLI # 118207 
 

MARANATHA,  
Lord we seek You, 
Every heart here beats as one. 
Lord, draw near us, for we need You. 
Maranatha, O Lord Jesus, come. 
 
O Lord, come, O Lord, come.  
We await Your presence, O Lord come.  
Come and meet us, we long to see You. 
Maranatha, O Lord Jesus, come. 
 
Where your people join together 
Lord, Your Spirit fills that place. 
You are here now, Lord, forever, 
Now in Spirit, but one day face to face. 
 
Now we watch, Lord, for Your appearing, 
When the veil is torn away.  
As we see our freedom nearing, 
May this prayer grow stronger every day. 
 
All creation groans in travail 
'Til Your feet touch Olivet. 
All our hearts are filled with yearning;  
And our eyes are dim with tears, and wet. 
 
 
208  Evans, David ©1986  

Thankyou Music (EMI 
Christian Music Publ.) 
CCLI # 120824 

 
BE STILL, FOR THE PRESENCE OF THE LORD 
The Holy One is here. 
Come bow before Him now 
With reverence and fear. 
In Him no sin is found; 
We stand on holy ground. 
Be still, for the presence of the Lord 
The Holy One is here. 
  
Be still, for the glory of the Lord 
Is shining all around. 
He burns with holy fire; 
With splendor He is crowned. 
How awesome is the sight: 
Our radiant King of Light. 
Be still, for the glory of the Lord 
Is shining all around 
  
Be still, for the power of the Lord 
Is moving in this place. 
He comes to cleanse and heal, 
To minister His grace. 
No work too hard for Him; 
In faith receive from Him. 
Be still, for the power of the Lord 
Is moving in this place. 



209  Myrin, Jonas & Redman, 
Matt ©2011 Thankyou 
Music (EMI Christian Music 
Publ.) 
CCLI # 6016351  

 
BLESS THE LORD, O MY SOUL, 
O my soul, 
Worship His holy name. 
Sing like never before, 
O my soul, 
I'll worship Your holy name. 

The sun comes up, 
It's a new day dawning, 
It's time to sing Your song again. 
Whatever may pass 
And whatever lies before me, 
Let me be singing 
When the evening comes. 

You're rich in love 
And You're slow to anger; 
Your name is great 
And Your heart is kind. 
For all Your goodness 
I will keep on singing, 
Ten thousand reasons 
For my heart to find. 

And on that day 
When my strength is failing, 
The end draws near 
And my time has come, 
Still my soul will 
Sing Your praise unending, 
Ten thousand years 
And then forevermore. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

210  Harris, Don, Sadler, Gary    
©1996 Integrity's Hosanna! 
Music (EMI Christian Music 
Publ.) 
CCLI # 2037688 

 
FROM THE ENDS OF THE EARTH, (echo) 
From the depths of the sea, (echo) 
From the heights of the heaven, (echo) 
Your name we praise.  
 
From the hearts of the weak, (echo)  
From the shouts of the strong, (echo)  
From the lips of all people, (echo) 
This song we raise, Lord.  
 
Throughout the endless ages  
You will be crowned with praises,  
Lord Most High.  
Exalted in every nation,  
Sovereign of all creation,  
Lord Most High,  
Be magnified. 
 
 
 
211 2 Corinthians 8:9 Houghton, Frank 

 
THOU WHO WAST RICH BEYOND ALL 
SPLENDOR 
All for love’s sake becamest poor; 
Thrones for a manger didst surrender, 
Sapphire-paved courts for stable floor. 
Thou who wast rich beyond all splendor, 
All for love’s sake becamest poor. 
 
Thou who art God beyond all praising, 
All for love’s sake becamest man; 
Stooping so low, but sinners raising 
Heavenwards by thine eternal plan. 
Thou who art God beyond all praising, 
All for love’s sake becamest man. 
 
Thou who art love beyond all telling, 
Savior and King, we worship thee. 
Emmanuel, within us dwelling, 
Make us what thou wouldst have us be. 
Thou who art love beyond all telling, 
Savior and King, we worship thee.  



401  Knapp, Phoebe Palmer 
CCLI # 47543 
  

OH, NOW I SEE THE CLEANSING WAVE, 
The fountain deep and wide; 
Jesus, my Lord, mighty to save, 
Points to His wounded side. 
 
The cleansing wave, I see, I see, 
I plunge, and oh, it cleanseth me! 
Oh, praise the Lord! It cleanseth me! 
It cleanseth me, yes, cleanseth me. 
 
I see the new creation rise, 
I hear the speaking blood; 
It speaks!  Polluted nature dies, 
Sinks 'neath the crimson flood. 
 
I rise to walk in heaven's own light, 
Above the world of sin, 
With heart made pure and garments white, 
And Christ enthroned within. 
 
Amazing grace, 'tis heaven below 
To feel the blood applied; 
And Jesus, only Jesus know, 
My Jesus crucified. 
 
 
402  Kennedy, Benjamin Hall, 

Malan, Henri Abraham 
Cesar, Schwedler, Johann 
Christoph  
CCLI # 103504 
 

ASK YE WHAT GREAT THING I KNOW 
That delights and stirs me so? 
What the high reward I win? 
Whose the name I glory in? 
Jesus Christ, the Crucified. 
 
Who defeats my fiercest foes? 
Who consoles my saddest woes? 
Who revives my fainting heart, 
Healing all its hidden smart? 
Jesus Christ, the Crucified. 
 
Who is life in life to me? 
Who the death of death will be? 
Who will place me on His right, 
With the countless hosts of light? 
Jesus Christ, the Crucified. 
 
This is that great thing I know; 
This delights and stirs me so: 
Faith in Him who died to save, 
Him who triumphed o'er the grave, 
Jesus Christ, the Crucified. 
 
 
 
 
 

403  Peterson, John W. ©1961 
John W. Peterson Music 
Company 
CCLI # 2571 
 

THERE WILL NEVER BE A SWEETER STORY, 
Story of the Savior's love divine, 
Love that brought Him from the realm of glory 
Just to save a sinful soul like mine. 
 
Oh, isn't the love of Jesus 
Something wonderful, wonderful, wonderful. 
Oh, isn't the love of Jesus  
Something wonderful, wonderful it is to me. 
 
Boundless as the universe around me, 
Reaching to the farthest soul away, 
Saving, keeping love it was that found me, 
That is why my heart can truly say: 
 
Love beyond our human comprehending, 
Love of God in Christ, how can it be, 
This will be my theme and never ending, 
Great redeeming love of Calvary. 
 
 
 
404 
 

 Craft, W. & Grant, R. Sir  
CCLI # 1486 
 

OH, WORSHIP THE KING, ALL GLORIOUS 
ABOVE; 
Oh, gratefully sing His power and His love; 
Our Shield and Defender, the Ancient of Days, 
Pavilioned in splendor, and girded with praise. 
 
Oh, tell of His might, oh, sing of His grace, 
Whose robe is the light, whose canopy space; 
His chariots of wrath, the deep thunder-clouds 
form, 
And dark is His path on the wings of the storm. 
 
The earth, with its store of wonders untold, 
Almighty, Thy power, hath founded of old; 
Hath ‘stablished it fast, by a changeless decree, 
And round it hath cast, like a mantle, the sea. 
 
Thy bountiful case what tongue can recite? 
It breathes in the air, it shines in the light; 
It streams from the hills, it descends to the plain, 
and sweetly distils in the dew and the rain. 
 
Frail children of dust, and feeble as frail,  
In Thee do we trust, nor find Thee to fail; 
Thy mercies how tender, how firm to the end, 
Our Maker, Defender, Redeemer and Friend. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



405  Dykes, J.B. 
Cowper, W. 
 

HARK, MY SOUL! IT IS THE LORD; 
 ‘Tis thy Savior, hear His word; 
Jesus speaks, and speaks to thee,  
Say, poor sinner, lov’st thou Me? 
 
I delivered thee when bound,  
and, when bleeding, healed thy wound; 
Sought thee wandering, set thee right,  
Turned thy darkness into light. 
 
Can a woman’s tender care  
cease towards the child she bare? 
Yes, she may forgetful be;  
yet will I remember thee. 
 
Mine is an unchanging love,  
Higher than the heights above; 
Deeper than the depths beneath;  
Free and faithful, strong as death. 
 
Thou shalt see My glory soon,  
when the work of grace is done; 
Partner of My throne shalt be;  
Say, poor sinner, lov’st thou Me? 
 
Lord, it is my chief complaint  
That my love is weak and faint; 
Yet I love Thee, and adore:  
Oh, for grace to love Thee more. 
 
 
406  Boole, D. 

Rouse, L.M. 
 

PRECIOUS SAVIOR, THOU HAST SAVED ME; 
Thine, and only Thine, I am: 
Oh, the cleansing blood hath reached me! 
Glory, glory to the Lamb, 
 
Glory, glory, hallelujah! 
Glory, glory to the Lamb! 
Oh, the cleansing blood has reached me! 
Glory, glory to the lamb! 
 
Long my yearning heart was striving 
To obtain this precious rest; 
But, when all my struggles ended, 
Simply trusting, I was blessed. 
 
Trusting, trusting every moment; 
Feeling now the blood applied; 
Lying in the cleansing fountain, 
Dwelling in my Savior’s side. 
 
Consecrated to Thy service, 
I will live and die to Thee; 
I will witness to Thy glory, 
Of salvation, full and free. 
 

Yes, I will stand up for Jesus, 
He has sweetly saved my soul, 
Cleansed my soul from sin’s corruption, 
Sanctified and made me whole. 
 
Glory to the Lord who bought me, 
Glory for His saving power; 
Glory to the Lord who keeps me, 
Glory, glory evermore! 
 
 
407 
 

 Mason. L 
Stewart, A. 
 

LORD JESUS CHRIST, WE SEEK THY FACE; 
Within the veil we bow the knee, 
Oh, let Thy glory fill the place, 
And bless us while we wait on Thee. 
 
We thank Thee for the precious blood 
That purged our sins and brought us nigh, 
All cleansed and sanctified to God, 
Thy holy Name to magnify. 
 
Shut in with Thee far, far above 
The restless world that wars below. 
We seek to learn and prove Thy love,  
Thy wisdom and Thy grace to know. 
 
The brow that once with thorns was bound,  
Thy hands, Thy side, we fain would see, 
Draw near, Lord Jesus, glory crowned, 
And bless us while we wait on Thee. 
 
 
408  Husband, J. 

Mackay, W. 
 

WE PRAISE THEE, O GOD, 
For the Son of Thy love, 
For Jesus who died, 
And is now gone above. 
 
Hallelujah!  Thine the glory, 
Hallelujah!  Amen. 
Hallelujah!  Thine the glory, 
Revive us again. 
 
We praise Thee, O God,  
For Thy Spirit of Light, 
Who has shown us our Savior,  
And scattered our night. 
 
All glory and praise 
To the Lamb that was slain, 
Who has borne all our sins, 
And has cleansed every stain. 
 
Revive us again; 
Fill each heart with Thy love; 
May each soul be rekindled  
With fire from above. 
 



409 
 

 Carey, H. 

JESUS CHRIST IS RISEN TODAY, 
HALLELUJAH! 
Our triumphant holy day, Hallelujah! 
Who did once, upon the cross, Hallelujah! 
Suffer to redeem our loss, Hallelujah! 
 
Hymns of praise then let us sing, Hallelujah! 
Unto Christ, our heavenly King, Hallelujah! 
Who endured the cross and grave, Hallelujah! 
Sinners to redeem and save, Hallelujah! 
 
But the pains which he endured, Hallelujah! 
Our salvation have procured, Hallelujah! 
Now above the sky He’s King, Hallelujah! 
Where the angels ever sing “Hallelujah!” 
 
 
410 
 

 Allen, F.H. 

“WITHIN THE VEIL”: BE THIS, BELOV’D, THY 
PORTION, 
Within the secret of thy Lord to dwell; 
Beholding Him, until thy face His glory, 
Thy life His love, thy lips His praise shall tell. 
 
“Within the Veil,” for only as thou gazest 
Upon the matchless beauty of His face, 
Canst thou become a living revelation 
Of His great heart of love, His untold grace. 
 
“Within the Veil,” His fragrance poured upon thee, 
Without the Veil, that fragrance shed abroad; 
“Within the Veil,” His hand shall tune the music 
Which sounds on earth the praises of the Lord. 
 
“Within the Veil,” thy spirit deeply anchored,  
Thou walkest calm above a world of strife; 
“Within the Veil” thy soul with Him united,  
Shall live on earth His resurrection life. 
 
 
411 
 

 Ecell, E.O. 
Atchinson, J.B. 
 

IN THE SHADOW OF HIS WINGS 
There is rest, sweet rest;  
There is rest from care and labor, 
There is rest for friend and neighbor: 
In the shadow of His wings,  
There is rest, sweet rest.  
In the shadow of His wings there is rest. 
 
There is rest, sweet rest; 
There is peace, sweet peace; 
There is joy, glad joy; 
In the shadow of His wings! 
There is rest, sweet rest; 
There is peace, sweet peace; 
There is joy, glad joy; 
In the shadow of His wings! 

In the shadow of His wings,  
There is peace, sweet peace;  
Peace that passeth understanding;  
Peace, sweet peace that knows no ending: 
In the shadow of His wings,  
There is peace, sweet peace.  
In the shadow of His wings there is peace. 
 
In the shadow of His wings,  
There is joy, glad joy;  
There is joy to tell the story;  
Joy exceeding, full of glory:  
In the shadow of His wings,  
There is joy, glad joy.  
In the shadow of His wings there is joy. 
 

 
412 
 

 Fischer, W.G. 
Crafts, W.F. 
 

I STAND ALL BEWILDERED WITH WONDER 
And gaze on the ocean of love, 
And over the waves to my spirit 
Comes peace, like a heavenly dove. 
 
The cross now covers my sins, 
The past is under the blood; 
I’m trusting in Jesus for all,  
My will is the will of my God. 
 
I struggled and wrestled to win it, 
The blessing that setteth me free; 
But when I had ceased from my struggles, 
His peace Jesus gave unto me. 
 
He laid His hand on me, and healed me. 
And bade me be every whit whole, 
I touched the hem of His garment, 
And glory came thrilling my soul. 
 
The Prince of my Peace is now passing, 
The light of His face is on me; 
But listen, beloved, He speaketh: 
“My peace I will give unto thee.” 
 

 
413 
 

 Hatton, J. 
Montgomery, J. 
 

COME, LET US SING THE SONG OF SONGS, 
The saints in heaven began the strain; 
The homage which to Christ belongs,  
Worthy the Lamb, for He was slain! 
 
Slain to redeem us by His blood, 
To cleanse from every sinful stain; 
And make us kings and priests to God: 
Worthy the Lamb, for He was slain! 
 
Long as we live, and when we die, 
And while in Heaven with Him we reign, 
This song our Song of songs shall be: 
Worthy the Lamb, for He was slain! 
 



414 
 

 Webster 
Bottome, F. 
 

LET US SING OF HIS LOVE ONCE AGAIN, 
Of the love that can never decay, 
Of the blood of the Lamb who was slain, 
Till we praise Him again in that day. 
 
There are cleansing and healing for all 
Who will wash in the life-giving blood; 
There is life everlasting and joy 
At the right hand of God through the blood. 
 
Even now while we taste of His love 
We are filled with delight at His name; 
But what will it be when above 
We shall join in the song of the Lamb. 
 
 

 
415 
 

 Holmes, H.J.E. 
Cousin, A.R. 
 

TO THEE, AND TO THY CHRIST, O GOD, 
We sing, we ever sing; 
For He the lonely wine-press trod  
our cup of joy to bring. 
His glorious arm the strife maintained, 
He marched in might from far; 
His robes were with the vintage stained, 
Red with the wine of war. 
 
To Thee, and to Thy Christ, O God,  
We sing, we ever sing; 
For He invaded death’s abode 
And robbed him of his sting. 
The house of dust enthralls no more, 
For He, the strong to save, 
Himself doth guard that silent door, 
Great Keeper of the grave. 
 
To Thee, and to Thy Christ, O God,  
We sing, we ever sing; 
For He hath crushed beneath His rod 
The world’s proud rebel king. 
He plunged in His imperial strength 
To gulfs of darkness down, 
He brought His trophy up at length, 
The foiled usurper’s crown. 
 
To Thee, and to Thy Christ, O God,  
We sing, we ever sing; 
For He redeemed us with His blood  
From every evil thing. 
Thy saving strength His arm upbore,  
The arm that set us free; 
Glory, O God, for evermore  
Be to Thy Christ and Thee. 
   
 
 
 

416 
 

 Medley, S. 

NOW IN A SONG OF GRATEFUL PRAISE, 
To Thee, O Lord, my voice I’ll raise; 
With all Thy saints I’ll join to tell, 
My Savior has done all things well. 
 
And above the rest this note shall swell, 
This note shall swell, this note shall swell, 
And above the rest this note shall swell, 
My Savior has done all things well. 
 
How sovereign wonderful and free, 
Has been Thy love to sinful me! 
Thou sav’dst me from the jaws of hell; 
My Savior has done all things well. 
 
Since e’er my soul has known His love, 
What mercies He has made me prove, 
Mercies which do all praise excel, 
My Savior has done all things well. 
 
And when to that bright world I rise, 
And join the anthems of the skies, 
Above the rest this note shall swell, 
My Savior has done all things well. 
 
 
417 
 

 MacGill, J. 
Wakefield 
CCLI # 346196 
 

JESUS HAS LOVED ME, WONDERFUL 
SAVIOR! 
Jesus has loved me, I cannot tell why; 
Came He to rescue sinners all worthless, 
My heart He conquered, for Him I would die. 
 
Glory to Jesus, wonderful Savior! 
Glory to Jesus, the One I adore; 
Glory to Jesus, wonderful Savior! 
Glory to Jesus, and praise evermore. 
 
Jesus has saved me, wonderful Savior! 
Jesus has saved me, I cannot tell how; 
All that I know is He was my ransom, 
Dying on Calvary with thorns on His brow. 
 
Jesus will lead me, wonderful Savior! 
Jesus will lead me, I cannot tell where; 
But I will follow, through joy or sorrow, 
Sunshine or tempest, sweet peace or despair. 
 
Jesus will crown me, wonderful Savior! 
Jesus will crown me, I cannot tell when; 
White throne of splendor hail I with gladness, 
Crowned ‘mid the plaudits of angels and men. 
 
 
 
 

  

 



418 
 

 Cooke, W.H. 
Monsell, J.S.B. 
CCLI # 5580479 
 

OH, WORSHIP THE LORD IN THE BEAUTY OF 
HOLINESS, 
Bow down before Him, His glory proclaim; 
With gold of obedience, and incense of lowliness, 
Kneel and adore Him; the Lord is His Name. 
 
Low at His feet lay the burden of carefulness, 
High on His heart He will bear it for thee, 
Comfort thy sorrows, and answer thy 
prayerfulness, 
Guiding thy steps as may best for thee be. 
 
Fear not to enter His courts in the slenderness 
Of the poor wealth thou wouldst reckon as thine; 
Truth in its beauty, and love in its tenderness, 
These are the offerings to lay on His shrine. 
 
These, though we bring them in trembling and 
fearfulness, 
He will accept for the Name that is dear; 
Mornings of joy give for evenings of tearfulness, 
Trust for our trembling, and hope for our fear. 
 
Oh, worship the Lord in the beauty of holiness, 
Bow down before Him, His glory proclaim; 
With gold of obedience, and incense of lowliness, 
Kneel and adore Him, the Lord is His Name. 
 
 
419 
 

 Van Alstyne, F. J. 

MY SONG SHALL BE OF JESUS, 
His mercy crowns my days, 
He fills my cup with blessings,  
And tunes my heart to praise. 
My song shall be of Jesus,  
The precious lamb of God, 
Who gave Himself my ransom,  
And bought me with His blood. 
 
My song shall be of Jesus,  
When sitting at His feet, 
I call to mind His goodness,  
In meditation sweet: 
My song shall be of Jesus,  
Whatever ill betide; 
I’ll sing the grace that saves me,  
And keeps me at His side. 
 
My song shall be of Jesus,  
While pressing on my way 
To reach the blissful regions  
Of pure and perfect day: 
And when my soul shall enter 
The gate of Eden fair, 
A song of praise to Jesus  
I’ll sing for ever there. 

420 
 

 Wesley, S.S. 
Dix, W.C. 
CCLI # 260643 
 

ALLELUIA! SING TO JESUS, 
His the scepter, His the throne; 
Alleluia! His the triumph,  
His the victory alone. 
Hark, the songs of holy Zion 
Thunder like a mighty flood. 
Jesus out of every nation  
Hath redeemed us by His blood. 
 
Alleluia! Not as orphans  
Are we left in sorrow now; 
Alleluia! He is near us,  
Faith believes, nor questions how, 
Though the clouds from sight received Him 
When the forty days were o’er, 
Shall our hearts forget His promise,  
“I am with you evermore”? 
 
Alleluia! Bread of heaven,  
Thou on earth our food, our stay; 
Alleluia! Here the sinful 
Flee to Thee from day to day. 
Intercessor, Friend of sinners,  
Earth’s Redeemer, plead for me,  
Where the songs of all the sinless  
Sweep across the crystal sea. 
 
Alleluia! Sing to Jesus,  
His the scepter, His the throne;  
Alleluia! His the triumph,  
His the victory alone. 
Hark, the songs of holy Zion 
Thunder like a mighty flood: 
Jesus out of every nation,  
Hath redeemed us by His blood. 
 
 
421 
 

 Haydn, 
Kempthorne, J. 
 

PRAISE THE LORD! YE HEAVENS, ADORE 
HIM 
Praise Him, Angels, in the height; 
Sun and moon, rejoice before Him, 
Praise Him, all ye stars and light: 
Praise the Lord! For He hath spoken, 
Worlds His mighty voice obeyed; 
Laws, which never shall be broken, 
For their guidance He hath made. 
 
Praise the Lord! For He is glorious; 
Never shall His promise fail; 
God hath made His saints victorious, 
Sin and death shall not prevail. 
Praise the God of our salvation; 
Hosts on high, His power proclaim; 
Heav’n and earth, and all creation,  
Laud and magnify His name. 
 
 



422 
 

 Clarke, J. 
Kelly T. 
CCLI # 70699 
 

THE HEAD THAT ONCE WAS CROWNED WITH 
THORNS, 
Is crowned with glory now, 
A royal diadem adorns  
The mighty Victor’s brow. 
 
The highest place that heaven affords 
Is His by sovereign right. 
The King of kings, and Lord of lords, 
He reigns in glory bright. 
 
The joy of all who dwell above,  
The joy of all below 
To whom He manifests His love, 
And grants His name to know. 
 
To them the Cross with all its shame, 
With all its grace is given,  
Their name an everlasting name, 
Their joy the joy of heaven. 
 
They suffer with their Lord below, 
They reign with Him above, 
Their profit and their joy to know 
The mystery of His love. 
 
The cross He bore is life and health, 
Though shame and death to Him. 
His people’s hope, His people’s wealth, 
Their everlasting theme. 
 
 
423 
 

 Jackson, R. 
Pennefather, Mrs. 
 

JESUS, THE SINNER’S FRIEND, 
We hide ourselves in Thee: 
God looks upon Thy sprinkled blood,  
It is our only plea. 
 
He hears Thy precious Name, 
We claim it as our own: 
The Father must accept and bless  
His well-beloved Son. 
 
He sees Thy spotless robe,  
It covers all our sin; 
The golden gates have welcomed Thee,  
And we may enter in. 
 
Thou hast fulfilled the law,  
And we are justified: 
Ours is the blessing, Thine the curse;  
We live, for Thou hast died. 
 
 
 
 

Jesus, the sinner’s Friend! 
We cannot speak Thy praise, 
No mortal voice can sing the song 
That ransomed hearts would raise. 
 
But when before the throne,  
Upon the glassy sea, 
Clothed in our blood-bought robes of white, 
We stand complete in Thee. 
 
Jesus, we’ll give Thee then  
Such praises as are meet, 
And cast ten thousand golden crowns, 
Adoring, at Thy feet. 
 
 
424 
 

 Cowper, W. 
CCLI # 2780454 

 
THERE IS A FOUNTAIN FILLED WITH BLOOD, 
Drawn from Immanuel’s veins; 
And sinners plunged beneath that flood 
Lose all their guilty stains. 
 
I do believe, I will believe 
That Jesus died for me; 
That on the cross He shed His blood, 
From sin to set me free. 
 
The dying thief rejoiced to see 
That fountain in his day, 
And there have I, though vile as he, 
Washed all my sins away. 
 
Dear dying Lamb, Thy precious blood 
Shall never lose its power, 
Till all the ransomed church of God 
Be saved to sin no more. 
 
E’er since by faith I saw the stream 
Thy flowing wounds supply, 
Redeeming love has been my theme, 
And shall be till I die. 
 
Then, in a nobler, sweeter song, 
I’ll sing Thy power to save, 
When this poor lisping, stammering tongue, 
Lies silent in the grave. 
 
 
425 
 

 Booth, Herbert H. 

GRACE THERE IS MY EVERY DEBT TO PAY, 
Blood to wash my every sin away, 
Power to keep me spotless day by day, 
In Christ for me. 
 
 
 
 



426 
 

 Gordon, A.J. 

LORD JESUS I LOVE THEE; 
I know Thou art mine; 
For Thee all the pleasures of sin I resign; 
My gracious Redeemer, my Savior art Thou, 
If ever I loved Thee, Lord Jesus, ‘tis now. 
 
I love Thee, because Thou hast first loved me, 
And purchased my pardon on Calvary’s tree; 
I love Thee for wearing the thorns on Thy brow; 
If ever I loved Thee, Lord Jesus, ‘tis now. 
 
I’ll love Thee in life, I will love Thee in death, 
And praise Thee as long as Thou lendest me 
breath; 
And say when the death-dew lies cold on my 
brow, 
If ever I loved Thee, Lord Jesus, ‘tis now. 
 
In mansions of glory and endless delight 
I’ll ever adore Thee in heaven so bright; 
I’ll sing with the glittering crown on my brow, 
If ever I loved Thee, Lord Jesus, ‘tis now. 
 
 
427 
 

 Pleyel 
Newton, J. 

 
COME, MY SOUL, THY SUIT PREPARE, 
Jesus loves to answer prayer; 
He Himself has bid thee pray, 
Therefore will not say thee nay. 
 
Thou art coming to a King, 
Large petitions with thee bring; 
For His grace and power are such, 
None can ever ask too much. 
 
With my burden I begin; 
Lord, remove this load of sin; 
Let Thy blood, for sinners spilt, 
Set my conscience free from guilt. 
 
Lord, I come to Thee for rest, 
Take possession of my breast; 
There Thy blood-bought right maintain, 
And without a rival reign. 
 
While I am a pilgrim here, 
Let Thy love my spirit cheer; 
As my Guide, my Guard, my Friend. 
Lead me to my journey’s end. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

428 
 

 Bonar. H. 

PRAISE, PRAISE YE THE NAME OF JEHOVAH, 
OUR GOD; 
Declare, oh, declare ye His glories abroad; 
Proclaim ye His mercy from nation to nation, 
Till the uttermost islands have heard His salvation. 
 
For His love floweth on,  
Free and full as a river; 
And His mercy endureth  
For ever and ever. 
 
Praise, praise ye the Lamb, who for sinners was 
slain; 
Who went down to the grave, and ascended 
again; 
And who soon shall return, when these dark days 
are o’er, 
To set up His kingdom, in glory and power. 
 
Then the heavens and the earth, and the sea shall 
rejoice; 
The field and the forest shall lift their glad voice; 
The sands of the desert shall flourish in green, 
And Lebanon’s glory be shed o’er the scene. 
 
Her bridal attire, and her festal array, 
All nature shall wear on that glorious day; 
For her King cometh down, with His people to 
reign, 
And His presence shall bless her with Eden again. 
 
 
429 
 

 Sankey, I.D. 

REJOICE! REJOICE! OUR KING IS COMING! 
And the time will not be long, 
Until we hail the radiant dawning, 
And lift up the glad new song. 
 
Oh, wondrous day! Oh, glorious morning, 
When the Son of God shall come: 
May we with lamps all trimmed and burning 
Gladly welcome His return. 
Rejoice! Rejoice! Our King is coming! 
And the time will not be long, 
Until we hail the radiant dawning, 
And lift up the glad new song. 
 
With joy we wait our King’s returning 
From His heavenly mansions fair, 
And with ten thousand saints appearing 
We shall meet Him in the air. 
 
Oh, may we never weary, watching, 
Never lay our armor down, 
Until He come, and with rejoicing 
Give to each the promised crown. 
 



430 
 

 Sankey, I.D. 
Crosby, F.J. 
CCLI # 466399 
 

ON THAT BRIGHT AND GOLDEN MORNING 
When the Son of Man shall come, 
And the radiance of His glory we shall see; 
When from every clime and nation 
He shall call His people home, 
What a gathering of the ransomed that will be. 
 
What a gathering! What a gathering! 
What a gathering of the ransomed  
In the summer land of love! 
What a gathering! What a gathering! 
Of the ransomed in that happy home above! 
 
When the blest who sleep in Jesus  
At His bidding shall arise 
From the silence of the grave, and from the sea; 
And with bodies all celestial  
They shall meet Him in the skies, 
What a gathering and rejoicing there will be! 
 
When our eyes behold the City,  
With its many mansions bright, 
And its river, calm and restful, flowing free; 
When the friends that death has parted  
Shall in bliss again unite, 
What a gathering and a greeting there will be! 
 
Oh, the King is surely coming,  
And the time is drawing nigh, 
When the blessed day of promise we shall see; 
Then the changing in a moment,  
In the twinkling of an eye, 
And for ever in His presence we shall be. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

431 
 

  

I HAVE DECIDED TO FOLLOW JESUS, 
I have decided to follow Jesus, 
I have decided to follow Jesus, 
No turning back, no turning back. 
 
Though none go with me, still l will follow, 
Though none go with me, still I will follow, 
Though none go with me, still I will follow, 
No turning back, no turning back. 
 
The cross before me, the world behind me, 
The cross before me, the world behind me, 
The cross before me, the world behind me, 
No turning back, no turning back. 



 
INDEX OF FIRST LINES AND TITLES 

 
A  

Adam fell and we fell in him …………………… 179 
All heaven declares……………………….......... 75 
All I once held dear……………………………... 171 
Alleluia! sing to Jesus…………………….......... 420 
Ask ye what great thing I know………………... 402 

  
B  

Be still for the presence of the Lord…………… 208 
Be Thou exalted…………………………........... 53 
Be unto Your name……………………….......... 125 
Behold what manner of man is this………….... 113 
Behold, what manner of love…………….......... 185 
Bless the Lord, O my soul……………………... 101 
Bless the Lord, O my soul……………………. 209 
Blessed be the Lord God Almighty………….... 28 
Blessed be the Lord God, the God of Israel .... 111 
Blessed is the name of Jesus…………………. 114 
Blessing and honor and glory be Thine………. 68 
But we see Jesus……………………………...... 30 

  
C  

Christ our Passover…………………………...... 44 
Clap your hands all ye people……………….... 165 
Come bless the Lord………………………….... 4 
Come, let us sing the song of songs………..... 413 
Come, my soul, thy suit prepare………………. 427 

  
D  

Down at your feet, O Lord……………………... 117 
  

F   
Father in Heaven, how we love You………...... 28 
Father we have confidence……………………. 8 
Father, we praise You, we love You, we adore 
You………………………………….................... 51 
Follow me………………………………………… 160 
For all that You've done………………………… 137 
For from Him and through Him and to Him…... 29 
For His name is exalted………………………… 20 
For I'm building a people of power……………. 204 
For this purpose Christ was revealed……….... 202 
For Thou art great, and doest wondrous 
things……………………………………….......... 31 
For Thou, O Lord, art high……………………... 42 
Forever………………………………………….... 126 
From glory to glory He's changing me….......... 162 
From heaven You came, helpless babe…….... 121 
From the ends of the earth…………………….. 210 
From the rising of the sun…………………….... 72 

  

G  
Gentle Shepherd, come and lead us…………. 154 
Give thanks…………………………………….... 134 
Give thanks to the Lord……………………….... 126 
Give us vision …………………………………… 102 
God forgave my sin in Jesus' name…….......... 178 
God is my refuge and my strength……………. 167 
Grace there is my every debt to pay………...... 425 
Great are You, Lord…………………………...... 66 
Great is the Lord……………………………….... 80 
Great is the Lord and greatly to be praised….. 109 

  
H  

Hallelujah, for the Lord our God, the Almighty 
reigns………………………………..................... 15 
Hallelujah, I want to sing all about Him……….. 131 
Hallowed be the name of Jesus……………….. 38 
Hark, my soul! It is the Lord……………………. 405 
He alone is worthy…………………………….... 65 
He brought us in to His banqueting table…...... 149 
He gave me beauty for ashes…………………. 139 
He is able to do exceeding abundantly……….. 200 
He is able, He is able…………………………... 195 
He is exalted…………………………………...... 13 
He is Lord, He is Lord…………………….......... 88 
He is Lord, He is Lord, I know it in my spirit….. 89 
He touched me………………………………...... 142 
Here I am to worship………………………….... 84 
Here is love…………………………………….... 74 
He's alive, He's alive……………………………. 187 
His name is higher than any other…………….. 96 
His name is Master……………………………… 48 
His name is wonderful………………………...... 22 
His name, His name shall be called 
wonderful……………………………………….... 23 
Holiness unto the Lord…………………………. 99 
Holy Lord, most holy Lord…………………….... 66 
Holy, holy, holy is the Lord of hosts…………... 43 
Holy, holy, holy, holy……………………………. 34 
Horse and rider………………………………..... 203 
Hosanna! Hosanna!.......................................... 83 
How deep the Father's love for us…………….. 94 
How great is our God…………………………... 85 
How great is our God, how great is His name.. 78 
How I love You, You are the one…………….... 92 
How lovely are Thy dwelling places…………... 5 
How lovely is Your dwelling place…………...... 6 
How lovely on the mountains are the feet of 
Him……………………………………………...... 98 

 
 
  



I  
I am covered over with the robe of 
righteousness………………………………….... 86 
I am the bread of life…………………………..... 184 
I believe in Jesus………………………….......... 180 
I have decided to follow Jesus……………….... 431 
I lift my head, to the coming King……………… 122 
I love You, Lord…………………………………. 10 
I see the Lord……………………………………. 21 
I stand all bewildered with wonder……………. 412 
I traveled down a lonely road………………...... 160 
I was made to praise You…………………….... 175 
I will bless the Lord at all times………………... 130 
I will build My church………………………….... 205 
I will call upon the Lord…………………………. 190 
I will enter His gates with thanksgiving……...... 9 
I will give thanks to Thee……………………….. 50 
I will sing of the mercies of the Lord…….......... 132 
I will sing unto the Lord ………………………… 203 
I will sing unto the Lord as long as I live……… 37 
I worship You, Almighty God…………….......... 57 
If I have found favor in Your sight……….......... 170 
I'm forever grateful…………………………….... 135 
Immanuel, Immanuel………………………….... 55 
In Christ alone…………………………………… 40 
In His time, in His time………………………….. 176 
In my life, Lord, be glorified……………………. 155 
In the name of Jesus………………………….... 191 
In the presence of a holy God…………………. 71 
In the shadow of His wings…………………..... 411 

  
J  

Jesus Christ is risen today……………….......... 409 
Jesus Christ, I think upon Your sacrifice……... 136 
Jesus has loved me, wonderful Savior……...... 417 
Jesus is King ……………………………………. 16 
Jesus shall take the highest honor……………. 52 
Jesus is the Rock……………………………...... 188 
Jesus, how lovely You are……………….......... 59 
Jesus, Jesus, Jesus…………………………….. 25 
Jesus, name above all names……………….... 27 
Jesus, the sinner's friend………………………. 423 

  
K  

Knowing You…………………………………..... 171 
  

L  
Lamb of God…………………………………...... 58 
Let all that is within me cry holy……………...... 32 
Let God arise and His enemies be scattered… 196 
Let the glory of the Lord endure forever……… 36 
Let there be glory and honor and praises……. 63 
Let us sing of His love once again…………….. 414 
Lift up your heads to the coming King………… 108 

Light of the world………………………….......... 84 
Lion of Judah on the throne………………….... 82 
Lord Jesus Christ, we seek Thy face…………. 407 
Lord Jesus, I love Thee………………………… 426 
Lord Most High………………………………... 210 
Lord, all that You are we want……………….... 166 
Lord, I lift Your name on high………………...... 116 
Lord, prepare me to be a sanctuary…….......... 158 
Lord, You are more precious than silver……… 46 
Lord, You are so precious to me…………….... 64 

  
M  

Magnify the Lord with me………………………. 147 
Majesty, worship His majesty………………...... 62 
Make a joyful noise unto the Lord………......... 107 
Make mention that His name is exalted…….... 110 
Making melody in our hearts…………………... 61 
Maranatha……………………………………...... 207 
Moving past the brazen altar…………….......... 118 
My glory and the lifter of my head…………...... 197 
My Lord, what love is this…………………….... 79 
My song shall be of Jesus……………………… 419 
My soul doth magnify the Lord………………... 144 
My Sun and My Shield…………………………. 6 

  
N  

Not by might, nor by power…………………….. 198 
Now in a song of grateful praise………………. 416 
Now unto the King eternal……………………… 41 

  
O  

O come, let us sing for joy to the Lord….......... 7 
O sing unto the Lord a new song……………... 81 
O the blood of the Passover Lamb………….... 123 
Oh, how He loves you and me……………….... 177 
Oh, now I see the cleansing wave…………….. 401 
Oh, the valleys shall ring……………………..... 97 
Oh, worship the King………………………….... 404 
Oh, worship the Lord in the beauty of 
holiness…………………………………………...  418 
On that bright and golden morning………….... 430 
Once again………………………………………. 136 
One thing have I desired of the Lord………….. 12 
Open the eyes of my heart, Lord…………….... 120 

  
P  

Pierce my ear……………………………………. 156 
Praise Him! Praise Him! ……………………...... 93 
Praise The Lord! Ye heavens, adore Him……. 421 
Praise the name of Jesus…………………….... 87 
Praise, praise ye the name of Jehovah………. 428 
Precious Savior, Thou hast saved me….......... 406 

 
  



R  
Reign in me…………………………………….... 119 
Rejoice evermore……………………………..... 183 
Rejoice in the Lord always……………….......... 159 
Rejoice! Rejoice! our King is coming…………. 429 

  
S  

Seek ye first the kingdom of God……………... 161 
Shackled by a heavy burden…………….......... 142 
Sing Hallelujah to the Lord……………….......... 128 
Son of all glory…………………………….......... 70 
Spirit of the living God………………………...... 152 
Surely goodness and mercy shall follow me ... 148 

  
T  

Ten thousand reasons..................................... 209 
Thank You, Jesus………………………………. 141 
Thank You, Lord………………………………… 137 
That we may know Him, wonderful Lord……... 151 
The fullness of the Godhead…………………... 95 
The head that once was crowned with thorns.. 422 
The joy of the Lord is my strength…………...... 157 
The Lamb is worthy……………………….......... 103 
The law of the Lord is perfect………………..... 182 
The Lord is good………………………………… 91 
The Lord liveth, and blessed be my rock.......... 60 
The Lord thy God in the midst of thee is 
mighty…………………………………………….. 192 
The price is paid……………………………….... 73 
The servant king………………………………… 121 
The splendour of the King……………………… 85 
The steadfast love of the Lord never ceases… 90 
There is a fountain filled with blood………….... 424 
There is a redeemer…………………………….. 104 
There will never be a sweeter story…………... 403 
Therefore the redeemed of the Lord shall 
return……………………………………….......... 105 
Therefore they shall come and sing…….......... 106 
They that wait upon the Lord…………….......... 186 
Thine, O Lord, is the greatness………….......... 18 
Think about His love……………………………. 168 
This is holy ground……………………………… 124 
This is my commandment……………………… 181 
This is the day…………………………………… 112 
Thou art my God and I will praise Thee…….... 17 
Thou art worthy………………………………….. 19 
Thou art worthy, great Jehovah……………...... 35 
Thou hast turned my mourning into dancing 
for me……………………………....................... 138 
Thou who wast rich beyond all splendor…….. 211 
Thy loving kindness is better than life………… 69 
Thy name is as ointment…………………….... 26 
To keep Your lovely face…………………........ 174 
To Thee, and to Thy Christ…………………..... 415 

  

U  
Unto Him be glory in the church………………. 201 
Unto Thee, O Lord, do I lift up my soul……..... 150 

  
V  

Victory, O victory shall be mine……………….. 189 
  

W  
We are a moment……………………………….. 125 
We are gathering together unto Him………..... 2 
We are here to praise You……………….......... 3 
We bring the sacrifice of praise………….......... 1 
We give thanks to Thee, O Lord………………. 140 
We place You on the highest place…………… 115 
We praise Thee, O God………………………... 408 
We will glorify the King of kings……………...... 33 
We worship and adore Thee…………………... 14 
What a mighty God we serve………………...... 194 
When God moveth, none can stay His hand… 199 
When I feel the touch of Your hand…………… 146 
When I look into Your holiness………………… 145 
When the Father sent His Son………………… 129 
When the Lord turned again the captivity of 
Zion……………………………………………….. 163 
Where shall I go from Thy Spirit………………. 173 
Who is like unto Thee…………………….......... 49 
Whoso offereth praise, O Lord………………… 67 
With the name of Jesus………………………… 193 
Within the veil I long to come………………...... 11 
Within the veil: be this belov'd thy portion……. 410 
Without the sound of a hammer……………….. 206 
Wonderful and marvelous is Jesus to me……. 133 
Wonderful, merciful Savior……………….......... 100 
Worthy art Thou…………………………………. 47 
Worthy is the Lamb……………………….......... 56 
Worthy of worship……………………………….. 77 
Worthy, oh worthy are You, Lord……………… 45 
Wounded for our transgressions………………. 24 

  
Y  

You are beautiful beyond description…………. 54 
You are Lord of creation………………….......... 76 
You are my all in all……………………….......... 172 
You are my everything…………………………. 169 
You are my hiding place………………….......... 143 
You are my King………………………………… 127 
You are my strength when I am weak………… 172 
You are worthy, Father, Creator………………. 77 
You did not wait for me…………………………. 135 
You shall go out with joy……………………...... 164 
Your only Son, no sin to hide………………...... 58 
Your steadfast love extends to the heavens…. 39 
You're not your own, you're Mine……………… 153 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INDEX OF SCRIPTURES REFERENCES 

 
Genesis  
49:10……………………............ 2 
  
Exodus   
15:1-2…………………………… 203 
15:11……………………............ 49 
  
Deuteronomy  
15:17……………………............ 156 
32:4……………………….......... 188 
  
I Chronicles  
29:11-13………………….......... 18 
  
Nehemiah  
8:10……………………….......... 157 
  
Psalms  
3:3-4…………………………..... 197 
18:3……………………….......... 190 
18:46, 49……………………….. 60 
19:7-11, 14…………………….. 182 
23……………………………….. 167 
23:6……………………….......... 148 
25:1, 2, 4……………………….. 150 
27:4-5…………………………… 12 
27:4, 8…………………….......... 174 
30:11-12………………….......... 138 
32:7……………………….......... 143 
34:1-4…………………………… 130 
34:5……………………….......... 174 
36……………………………….. 39 
46…………………………......... 167 
48:1-2…………………………… 109 
50:23, 65:1……………….......... 67 
57:9-11………………................ 50 
63:3-4…………………………… 69 
68:1……………………….......... 196 
72:18-19………………….......... 111 
75:1……………………….......... 140 
84………………………............. 5 
84……………………………….. 6 
86:10-12………………….......... 31 
89:1……………………….......... 132 
95:1, 2, 6, 7……………............ 7 
98:1-3…………………………… 81 
100……………………............... 107 
100:4; 118:24………………….. 9 
103:1, 3…………………........... 101 
104:31, 33……………………… 36 

104:33-35………………............ 37 
113:3……………………............ 72 
116:17…………………….......... 1 
118:24…………………….......... 112 
118:28, 29…………….............. 17 
126……………………………… 163 
134:1-2…………………............ 4 
139……………………………… 173 
148:13…………………….......... 20 
  
Song of Solomon  
2:4; 6:3………………………..... 149 
  
Isaiah  
6:1, 3……………………............ 21 
9:6………………………………. 23 
9:7; 11:6………………………... 97 
12:4-6………………………….. 110 
40:31……………………............ 186 
51:11……………………............ 105 
52:7-9…………………………… 98 
53:4-5…………………………… 24 
55:12……………………………. 164 
61:3……………………….......... 139 
  
Jeremiah  
31:12……………………............ 106 
  
Lamentations   
3:22……………………….......... 90 
  
Daniel  
4:35……………………….......... 199 
  
Zephaniah  
3:17……………………….......... 192 
  
Zechariah   
4:6……………………………..... 198 
  
Matthew  
6:33; 4:4; 7:7…………………… 161 
16:18……………………............ 205 
  
Luke   
1:46, 47, 49…………………..... 144 
  
 
John  
6:35, 44, 51, 53; 11:25, 27....... 184 

15:12……………………............ 181 
  
Romans   
10:8……………………….......... 157 
11:36........................................ 29 
  
II Corinthians   
3:18……………………….......... 162 
8:9………………………………. 211 
  
Ephesians  
3:20……………………….......... 200 
3:21……………………….......... 201 
5:27……………………….......... 205 
  
Philippians  
2:9-11…………………………… 52 
2:10-11…………………………. 88 
3:7-11…………………………… 171 
3:10…………………………….. 151 
4:4-5……………………............ 159 
  
Colossians   
2:9-10…………………………… 95 
  
I Thessalonians   
5:16-18…….............................. 183 
  
I Timothy   
1:17……………………….......... 41 
  
Hebrews  
2:9………………………............ 30 
10:19-20..………………............ 8 
13:15……………………............ 1 
  
1 John   
3:1………………………............ 185 
  
Revelation  
4:11; 5:9-10…………………..... 19 
4:8-9…………………………..... 20 
5:12……………………….......... 103 
5:12……………………….......... 56 
5:13……………………….......... 68 
22:20……………………............ 207 
  
  

 


	Taking my sin, my cross, my shame,
	Rising again, I bless Your name,
	You are my all in all.
	When I fall down You pick me up,
	When I am dry You fill my cup,
	You are my all in all.

